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NOTICE OF MOTION
(re Vesting Order for Sale Transaction and other relief)
(returnable February 14, 2018)

RSM CANADA LIMITED (*RSM”), in its capacity as Court-appointed Construction
Lien Act (Ontario) trustee in this proceeding (the “Trustee”) will make a motion to a Judge of the
Commercial List on Wednesday February 14, 2018 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon after that time as the

motion can be heard, at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR:

@ if necessary, an order abridging the time for service of this notice of motion and the

motion record so that the motion is properly returnable on February 14, 2018;

(b) an order vesting the right, title and interest of 144 Park Ltd. (“144 Park”™) in

residential condominium unit known as suite 102 (“Unit 102”), parking unit known



Background

1.

(©)

(d)

(€)

as unit 33, level 1, and storage unit known as unit 16, level 1, in and to Dennis
Michael Joseph Cassidy and Kristen Joannah Cassidy, free and clear of all claims
and encumbrances (except for permitted encumbrances) upon delivery of a

Trustee’s certificate to the Unit 102 purchaser;

an order approving the Twenty-First Report of the Trustee dated February 6, 2018
(the “Twenty-First Report”) and the conduct and activities of the Trustee as

described therein;

an order approving the fees and disbursements of the Trustee, its insolvency counsel
Chaitons LLP (“Chaitons”), and its real estate counsel Harris Sheaffer LLP
(“Harris Sheaffer”), as set out in the Twenty-First Report and the fee affidavits

attached as appendices thereto; and

such further and other relief as counsel may request and this Honourable Court may

permit.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

144 Park was the owner of a 19-storey residential condominium project containing 148

residential units and a guest suite.

On January 22, 2015, Collins Barrow Toronto Limited (“CBTL") was appointed as Trustee

with respect to lands and premises owned by 144 Park known municipally as 142, 144 and

148 Park Street and 21 Allen Street West, Waterloo, Ontario, and legally described in



Schedule “A” to the Appointment Order (the “Property”) pursuant to the Order of The

Honourable Mr. Justice Penny dated January 22, 2015 (the “Appointment Order™).

On December 5, 2017, RSM was appointed by the Court to replace CBTL as Trustee.

There were 128 units that were the subject of agreements of purchase and sale between 144

Park and purchasers, and 20 unsold units (the “Unsold Units”).

Sale of Unit 102

5.

The Appointment Order did not authorize the Trustee to sell the Unsold Units, which

includes Unit 102.

Pursuant to the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice Newbould dated August 5, 2015, the
Trustee was authorized by the Court to sell the Unsold Units, which includes Unit 102,
without the approval of the Court if the purchase price is within 95% of the listing price
for the residential unit or the Trustee has obtained the written consent of the first mortgagee

of the Property or its assignee.

The Trustee has entered into an agreement of purchase and sale with respect to Unit 102,

which has a purchase price in excess of 95% of the listing price.

As a result, the Trustee does not require Court approval with respect to the sale transaction.
However, the Trustee requires the Court to grant a vesting order with respect to the sale

transaction.



Fees and Disbursements of the Trustee and its counsel

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Pursuant to paragraph 20 of the Appointment Order, the Trustee and its counsel are to be
paid their reasonable fees and disbursements at their standard rates and charges, incurred
both before and after the making of the Appointment Order. Pursuant to paragraph 21 of

the Appointment Order, the Trustee and its counsel shall pass their accounts.

The fees and disbursements of the Trustee for the period from November 14, 2014 to

January 31, 2017 were previously approved by the Court.

The total fees for the Trustee for the period of February 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
were $120,789.00, plus disbursements of $504.43, plus HST of $15,768.15, for a total of

$137,061.58.

The fees and disbursements of Chaitons, as insolvency counsel to the Trustee, for the

period of December 15, 2014 to January 31, 2017 were previously approved by the Court.

The total fees of Chaitons for the period of February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2018, were
$16,292.50, plus disbursements of $2,469.08, plus HST of $2,276.33, for a total of

$21,037.91.

The fees and disbursements of Harris Sheaffer, as real estate counsel to the Trustee, for the

period of January 2, 2015 to September 30, 2016 were previously approved by the Court.

The total fees of Harris Sheaffer for the period of September 29, 2016 to December 7, 2017,
were $9,292.50, plus disbursements of $166.56, plus HST of $1,221.45, for a total of

$10,680.51.



16.  The Trustee is of the view that the fees and disbursements charged by Chaitons and Harris

Sheaffer are fair and reasonable.

General

17.  The Twenty-First Report.

18. Rules 1.04, 1.05, 2.01, 2.03, and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario).

19. Section 68 of the CLA.

20.  The inherent jurisdiction of the Court.

21.  Such other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the

motion:

1. The Twenty-First Report and the appendices annexed thereto; and

2. such further and other material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may

permit.
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INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE TWENTY-FIRST REPORT

1. Pursuant to the Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the
“Court”) dated January 22, 2015 (the “Appointment Order”), Collins Barrow Toronto
Limited (“Collins Barrow”) was appointed Construction Lien Act (Ontario) trustee (the
“Trustee”) with respect to certain lands and premises owned by 144 Park Ltd. (144
Park™) and known municipally as 142, 144 and 148 Park Street and 21 Allen Street West,
Waterloo, Ontario, and legally described in Schedule “A” to the Appointment Order (the

“Property”).

2 On December 5, 2017, the Court granted an order substituting RSM Canada Limited
(“RSM”) in place of Collins Barrow as Trustee (the “Omnibus Order”). A copy of the

Omnibus Order is attached hereto as Appendix “A”.
3. The purpose of this twenty-first report of the Trustee (the “Twenty-First Report”) is to:
(@  provide the Court with an update on:

@) completion of the conciliation inspection conducted by Tarion Warranty
Corporation (“Tarion”) with respect to common element deficiencies
claimed by Waterloo Standard Condominium Corporation 591 (the
“Condominium Corporation™) after the first and second anniversaries of
registration (the “Year 1 Deficiencies” and “Year 2 Deficiencies”,
respectively) and Tarion’s warranty assessment reports in respect of those

deficiencies;



(b)

(i)

(iif)

10
-

the Trustee’s progress with regard to rectifying the Year 1 Deficiencies and

Year 2 Deficiencies warranted by Tarion; and

the Trustee’s efforts to reach a financial settlement with the Condominium

Corporation on all warranted items; and

request that the Court grant orders:

(i)

(i)

(iif)

(iv)

vesting the right, title and interest of 144 Park in residential condominium
unit known as suite 102 (“Unit 102”), parking unit known as unit 33, level
1, and storage unit known as unit 16, level 1, in and to Dennis Michael
Joseph Cassidy and Kristen Joannah Cassidy (collectively, the “Unit 102
Purchaser”), free and clear of all claims and encumbrances (except for
permitted encumbrances) upon delivery of a Trustee’s certificate to the Unit

102 Purchaser;

approving the Twenty-First Report and the activities and conduct of the

Trustee as described therein;

approving the Trustee’s interim statement of receipts and disbursements for

the period January 22, 2015 to January 31, 2018 (the “R&D”); and

approving the fees and disbursements of the Trustee and its insolvency law
counsel, Chaitons LLP (“Chaitons”), and real estate counsel, Harris
Sheaffer LLP (“Harris Sheaffer”), as set out in the Twenty-First Report

and the fee affidavits attached as appendices hereto.
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TERMS OF REFERENCE

4. In preparing this Twenty-First Report and making the comments herein, the Trustee has
relied upon unaudited financial information, the books and records of 144 Park and
information received from third-party sources (collectively, the “Information”). Certain
of the information contained in this Twenty-First Report may refer to, or is based on, the
Information. As the Information has been provided by other parties, the Trustee has relied
on the Information and, to the extent possible, reviewed the Information for reasonableness.
However, the Trustee has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or
completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply with
Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the CPA Canada Handbook and,
accordingly, the Trustee expresses no opinion or other form of assurance in respect of the

Information.

5. Copies of all documents referred to in this Twenty-First Report that are not attached hereto
as appendices can be found on the Trustee’s website at http://rsmcanada.com/what-we-
do/services/consulting/financial-advisory/restructuring-recovery/current-restructuring-
recovery-engagements/144-park-ltd.html, along with copies of all materials served and
filed in this proceeding and Court orders and endorsements (with the exception of 147
vesting orders for sold residential units, lockers and parking spaces, and the vesting order

for the Guest Suite).

6. All references to dollars in this Twenty-First Report are in Canadian currency.
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BACKGROUND

10.

11.

As has been previously reported to the Court, 144 Park was the owner of a 19-storey
residential condominium project containing 148 residential units and a guest suite (the

“Project”).

Pursuant to the Appointment Order, the Trustee was authorized and empowered by the

Court to, among other things:
(a) act as receiver and manager of the Property;

(b)  take possession and control of the Property and any and all proceeds, receipts and

disbursements arising out of or from the Property; and

© complete the existing agreements of purchase and sale for the pre-sold residential

units and related parking units and storage units that form part of the Property.

As of the date of the Trustee’s appointment, 144 Park had entered into agreements of
purchase and sale with purchasers (“144 Park Sale Agreements”) for the sale of 129

residential units and parking and storage units to be allocated by 144 Park to the purchasers.

One of the sale transactions was a 144 Park Sale Agreement with a construction lien
claimant, Brody Wall System Ltd., dated December 5, 2014 with respect to residential unit
known as suite 1503, which was terminated by the Trustee on May 4, 2015 in accordance

with the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice McEwen dated April 29, 2015.

As a result, there were 128 units that were the subject of 144 Park Sale Agreements, and

20 unsold units (collectively, the “Unsold Units”).
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As at the date of this Twenty-First Report, the Trustee has closed transactions in respect of
147 residential units along with 147 parking units and 148 storage units, and the Guest

Suite.

WARRANTY ASSESSMENT REPORT AND DEFICIENCIES

Warranty Assessment Report Update

13.

14.

Tarion, formerly known as the Ontario New Home Warranty Program, was created by the
Government of Ontario in 1976 to administer the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan Act
(the “ONHWPA”). Its primary purpose is to protect consumers of new homes by ensuring
that builders abide by the provincial legislation. As the regulator of Ontario’s new home
building industry, Tarion registers new home builders and vendors, enrolls new homes for
warranty coverage, investigates illegal building practices, resolves warranty disputes
between builders/vendors and homeowners, and promotes high standards of construction
among Ontario’s new home builders. A more comprehensive description of Tarion’s role
with respect to real property developers and purchasers can be found in the Trustee’s
Sixteenth Report, a copy of which is attached hereto, without appendices, as Appendix

“B”

As set out in the Trustee’s Nineteenth Report, a copy of which is attached hereto, without
appendices, as Appendix “C”, Tarion conducted an on-site conciliation inspection of all
Year 1 Deficiencies and Year 2 Deficiencies claimed to be outstanding by the
Condominium Corporation in connection with the Property. The initial common area
deficiency listings provided by the Condominium Corporation included 1,415 Year 1

Deficiencies and 154 Year 2 Deficiencies (the “PATS Lists”). The Trustee rectified



15.

16.

14
=6=

certain of these claimed deficiencies prior to commencement of and during Tarion’s
conciliation inspections. Tarion concluded its on-site inspections in or about February
2017 and indicated that it would issue its warranty assessment reports at the end of March

2017.

As set out in the Trustee’s Sixteenth Report, the issuance by Tarion of a warranty
assessment report provides for an independent third-party determination of which items on
the PATS Lists are warranted deficiencies (the “Warranted Deficiencies”) in accordance
with the Construction Guidelines for the Ontario Home Building Industry. As a result of
the volume of deficiencies reported by the Condominium Corporation and the complexities
associated with making a determination on whether to warrant certain reported
deficiencies, Tarion’s warranty assessment reports (the “Warranty Assessment
Reports”) were not released by Tarion until December 19, 2017. Copies of the Warranty

Assessment Reports are attached hereto as Appendix “D”.

Tarion has provided the Trustee until March 31, 2018 to rectify the Warranted Deficiencies
or agree upon and execute a financial settlement with the Condominium Corporation.
Tarion has advised the Trustee that, should it be required, Tarion will discuss an
appropriate timeline with the Trustee for the Trustee to address certain Warranted
Deficiencies that relate to items outside the building, as the current season and weather
may not allow for the completion of these items. For example, there are several
deficiencies regarding the stucco finish on the building exterior that will have to be

attended to in the spring or summer of 2018.
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A summary of the status of the Year 1 Deficiencies and Year 2 Deficiencies is set out

below:

Description Year 1 Year 2 Total
Non-existent, duplicated,
non-applicable, modified by 171 38 209
WSCC 591
Completed/rectified by 758 13 771
Trustee
Warranted by Tarion 310 24 334
Not warranted by Tarion 176 79 255
Total 1,415 154 1,569

The Trustee notes that a significant number of the Warranted Deficiencies from Year 1 are
for deficiencies related to hallway items such as wallpaper, carpets, baseboards and
scratched suite doors. The Condominium Corporation, at the outset of the Trustee’s
appointment, indicated that it wished to replace certain of these items entirely. Prior to
receipt of Tarion’s Warranty Assessment Reports, the Trustee did not attend to the majority
of these hallway deficiencies, as it was desirous of coming to a financial settlement with
the Condominium Corporation on all Warranted Deficiencies, since the Trustee was of the
view that any financial settlement reached would allow the Condominium Corporation to

utilize the financial settlement funds in any manner the Condominium Corporation saw fit.

The Board of Directors of the Condominium Corporation (the “Board”) has requested that
Tarion re-evaluate certain items that have not been warranted pursuant to the Warranty
Assessment Reports. Tarion has not formally advised whether it intends to review or re-

evaluate its position with respect to those items.
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Tarion has scheduled a meeting at the Property for February 14, 2018 among Tarion, the
Condominium Corporation and the Trustee. The Trustee will report on the results of that

meeting in its next report to the Court.

Status of Deficiency Repairs and Settlement Discussions

21.

22,

23.

24,

The Trustee and its general contractor have reviewed Tarion’s Warranty Assessment
Reports, compiled spreadsheets of the Warranted Deficiencies, and commenced rectifying

them.

On January 12, 2018, the Trustee contacted the Board to provide it with the Trustee’s
spreadsheets of Warranted Deficiencies in accordance with the Warranty Assessment

Reports and to enquire whether the Board was interested in a financial settlement.

On January 16, 2018, the Board replied to the Trustee that the Board was interested in a
financial settlement, subj eét to certain conditions. After reviewing the Board’s conditions,
the Trustee informed the Board that its conditions were not acceptable to the Trustee.
Following receipt of the Trustee’s position, the Board advised the Trustee to continue to

rectify the Warranted Deficiencies.

On January 24, 2018, the Trustee provided the Board with updated spreadsheets of the
Warranted Deficiencies and a progress update in order to to obtain the Board’s comments
with regard to the items reported by the Trustee as completed. At the time the spreadsheets
were sent to the Board, approximately 71 Warranted Deficiencies had been completed, 31

were in progress and 4 items required clarification from Tarion.
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The Board provided the Trustee with comments on the Warranted Deficiencies reported by
the Trustee as having been rectified and advised the Trustee that it wished to continue
discussions regarding a possible financial settlement. On January 29, 2018, the Trustee
sent to the Board an offer to settle; the amount of the Trustee’s offer to settle represented
the Trustee’s estimated costs to rectify the remaining Warranted Deficiencies. At the
request of the Board, the Trustee also provided the Board with the relative percentages of
its offer as it relates to cosmetic versus structural and mechanical deficiencies; however,
prior to sending this information, the Trustee specifically advised the Board that this
information was not meant to indicate that the Trustee was in any way willing to agree to
a partial settlement. The Board confirmed, in writing, that it understood the Trustee’s

intent.

On January 30, 2018, the Board provided a counter-offer, which was approximately 300%
higher than the Trustee’s offer. After reviewing the Board’s counter offer, the Trustee
advised the Board that: (i) the counter offer was not acceptable to the Trustee; (ii) the
Trustee will continue to rectify the Warranted Deficiencies in accordance with Tarion’s
timeline; and (iii) should the Board decide to accept a settlement equal to the Trustee’s
estimated costs to rectify all remaining Warranted Deficiencies, the Trustee will present an
adjusted offer, which will be for an amount equal to the Trustee’s estimated costs to rectify
the Warranted Deficiencies remaining at that time. Subsequently, on that same day, the
Board wrote to the Trustee to advise that it would accept a partial settlement for certain

Warranted Deficiencies.

On February 1, 2018, the Trustee advised the Board that the Trustee would not enter into

a partial settlement and provided the Board with an amended offer to settle all Warranted
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Deficiencies. The Trustee requested that the Board respond to its amended offer by 5 pm

on February 2, 2018.

On February 2, 2018, the Board wrote back to the Trustee to advise that it continued to be
interested in a partial settlement on Warranted Deficiencies related to the hallways of the
Property and that estimates the Board had received for certain of the structural and
mechanical deficiencies led it to conclude that rectifying all structural and mechanical
deficiencies will be substantially higher than the offer from the Trustee. The Board also
provided the Trustee with a counter offer to settle on all Warranted Deficiencies which was

twice the amount offered to the Board by the Trustee.

The Trustee responded to the Board on February 2, 2018, to: (i) re-confirm that it was not
willing to enter into a partial settlement; and (ii) reject the Board’s counter offer on the
basis that accepting same would prejudice certain of 144 Park Ltd.’s stakeholders. The
Trustee extended its deadline to 5 pm on February 4, 2018 for the Board to accept the

Trustee’s offer; however, as at the date of this report, the Board has not responded.

At this time, the Trustee is proceeding with its mandate to rectify all Warranted
Deficiencies by March 31, 2018, except those Warranted Deficiencies that will need to be

attended to once weather conditions are suitable to complete the work.

SALE OF SUITE 102

31.

32.

The Unsold Units included residential condominium unit known as suite 102.

The Appointment Order did not authorize or empower the Trustee to market or sell the

Unsold Units.
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Pursuant to the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice Newbould dated August 5, 2015 (the
“August 5™ Order™), the Trustee was authorized by the Court to retain and engage Mint
Realty Brokerage to market any of the Unsold Units on the terms and conditions of the
Mint Realty Proposal (as defined in the Trustee’s third report dated July 30, 2015) and to
sell, convey, or transfer the Unsold Units or any part or parts thereof without the approval
of the Court if the purchase price is within 95% of the listing price for the residential unit
or the Trustee has obtained the written consent of the first mortgagee of the Property or its

assignee.

The Trustee entered into an agreement of purchase and sale with the Unit 102 Purchaser
dated November 24, 2017 for the sale of Unit 102, with a locker unit to be allocated by the

Trustee.

The listing price for Unit 102 was $599,990 and the purchase price is $575,000, which is
slightly higher than 95% of the listing price. As a result, pursuant to the August 5th Order,
the Trustee has been authorized by the Court to complete this sale transaction. However,
to do so, the Trustee requires the Court to grant a vesting order for the property to be sold
to the Unit 102 Purchaser. Collectively attached hereto as Appendix “E” are the parcel

registers for the property subject to this sale transaction.

The Trustee notes that Unit 102 represents the last unsold unit such that upon the closing

of this proposed sale, there will be no further units to be sold by the Trustee.

TRUSTEE’S STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

37.

Attached hereto as Appendix “F” is the R&D for the period January 22, 2015 to January

31, 2018. During this period, receipts, including $500,000 advanced to the Receiver by
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MarshallZehr Group Inc. (“MZG”), totaled $49.9 million. Disbursements totaled $49.1
million, including repayment of the amount advanced by MZG with interest of $17,062
and a facility fee of $25,000 and payments to secured lenders and lien claimants of $37.9

million. The net cash balance as at January 31, 2018 is $826,747.

FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS OF THE TRUSTEE AND ITS COUNSEL

38.

39.

40.

41.

Pursuant to paragraph 20 of the Appointment Order, the Trustee and its counsel are to be
paid their reasonable fees and disbursements at their standard rates and charges, incurred
both before and after the making of the Appointment Order. Pursuant to paragraph 21 of
the Appointment Order, the Trustee and its counsel shall pass their accounts before the

Court.

The fees and disbursements of the Trustee for the period from November 14, 2014 to
January 31, 2017 were previously approved by the Court pursuant to the August 5% Order

and Orders dated October 16, 2015, November 14, 2016 and February 23, 2017.

The total fees for the Trustee for the period from February 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
were $120,789.00, plus disbursements of $504.43, plus HST of $15,768.15, for a total of
$137,061.58. The time spent by the Trustee is more particularly described in the Affidavit
of Arif Dhanani sworn February 5, 2018, which is attached hereto and marked as Appendix
“G” and contains copies of invoices that set out the services provided during this time

period.

The fees and disbursements of Chaitons, as insolvency counsel to the Trustee, for the

period from December 15, 2014 to January 31, 2017 were previously approved by the
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Court pursuant to the August 5" Order and Orders dated October 16, 2015, November 14,

2016 and February 23, 2017.

The total fees of Chaitons for the period from February 1,2017 to January 31, 2018, were
$16,292.50, plus disbursements of $2,469.08, plus HST of $2,276.33, for a total of
$21,037.91. The time spent by Chaitons is more particularly described in the Affidavit of
Sam Rappos sworn February 6, 2018, which is attached hereto and marked as Appendix
“H” and contains, among other things, copies of invoices that set out the services provided

during this period.

The fees and disbursements of Harris Sheaffer, as real estate counsel to the Trustee, for the
period from January 2, 2015 to September 30, 2016 were previously approved by the Court

pursuant to the August 5® Order and an Order dated November 14, 2016.

The total fees of Harris Sheaffer for the period from October 1, 2016 to January 31, 2018,
were $22,961.00, plus disbursements of $422.31, plus HST of $3,021.21, for a total of
$26,404.52. The time spent by Harris Sheaffer is more particularly described in the
Affidavit of Ari M. Katz sworn February 6, 2018, which is attached hereto and marked as
Appendix “I” and contains, among other things, copies of invoices that set out the services

provided during this period of time.

The Trustee is of the view that the fees and disbursements charged by Chaitons and Harris

Sheaffer are fair and reasonable.
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TRUSTEE’S REQUEST TO THE COURT

46.  Based on the foregoing, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Court grant the orders

described in paragraph 3 (b) above.

All of which is respectfully submitted to this Court as of this 6 day of February, 2018.

RSM CANADA LIMITED
in its capacity as Court-appointed Trustee of
the Property and in its personal capacity

A

Name: Bryan A. Tannenbaum, FCPA, FCA, FCIRP, LIT
Title: President
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Court File No. CV-17-587715-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)
THE HONOURABLE ) TUESDAY, THE 5™ DAY
JUSTICE HAINEY % OF DECEMBER, 2017
BETWEEN:
RSM CANADA LIMITED
Applicant
2 -AND-
’ 1194678 ONTARIO INC.
Respondent

Application under Rule 14.05(3)(h) of the Rules of Civil Procedure
SUBSTITUTION ORDER

THIS APPLICATION made by RSM Canada Limited was heard this day at 330

University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Application Record of RSM Canada Limited, including the
Affidavit of Bryan A. Tannenbaum sworn December 4, 2017, together with the exhibits attached
thereto (the “Affidavit”), and on hearing the submissions of counsel for RSM Canada Limited
and counsel listed on the Counsel Slip, no one else appearing although served as evidenced by

the Affidavit of Service:
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SERVICE
1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Application and the
Application Record herein is hereby abridged and validated so that this Application is properly

returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

EFFECTIVE DATE
1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the effective date of this order (the “Effective Date”)
shall be December 1, 2017, being the effective date of the acquisition transaction described in the

Affidavit and the change of name to RSM Canada Limited (“Transaction”).

BIA MANDATES

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the name RSM Canada Limited be and is hereby
substituted in place of the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited as Trustee in Bankruptcy (the
“Bankruptcy Trustee”) of the estate files listed as bankruptcies on Schedule “A” hereto (the
“BIA Estates”) and as Proposal Trustee (the “Proposal Trustee”) of the estate files listed as
proposals on Schedule “A” hereto (collectively with the BIA Estates, the “BIA Mandates”) and
any reference to the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited in any Court Order in respect of such
BIA Mandates or any schedule to such Court Order shall be replaced by the name RSM Canada

Limited.

3. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS that, for greater certainty all, real and
personal property wherever situate of the BIA. Estates shall be, remain and is hereby vested in
RSM Canada Limited in its capacity as Bankruptcy Trustee, to be dealt with by RSM Canada
Limited in accordance with the provisions of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) (the

“BIA™), pursuant to its powers and obligations as Bankruptcy Trustee of the BIA Estates.
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4. THIS COURT ORDERS that RSM Canada Limited is authorized and directed to
continue and to complete the administration of the BIA Mandates, to deal with the property in
the BIA Mandates in accordance with its duties and functions as Bankruptcy Trustee or Proposal
Trustee, as the case may be, as set out in the BIA and to receive all remuneration of the
Bankruptcy Trustee or Proposal Trustee in the BIA Mandates for services performed from the
commencement of each of the BIA Mandates until the discharge of the Bankruptcy Trustee or

Proposal Trustee, as applicable.

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the requirement and responsibility for taxation of the
Bankruptcy Trustee’s or Proposal Trustee’s accounts in respect of the BIA Mandates with
respect to all work performed in reépect of such BIA Mandate from the initial appointment of
Collins Barrow Toronto Limited or any other party, through to the completion of the
administration of such BIA Mandates and discharge of RSM Canada Limited as Bankruptcy
Trustee or Proposal Trustee, as applicable, shall be completed using the name RSM Canada

Limited.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS to the extent that security has been given in
the name of Collins Barrow Toronto Limited in cash or by bond of a guarantec company
pursuant to section 16(1) of the BIA (the “Security”), such Security shall be transferred from the
name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited to the name RSM Canada Limited and any party holding
such Security be and is hereby directed to take all steps necessary to effect such transfer. RSM

Canada Limited shall retain all obligations respecting the Security.

RECEIVERSHIP PROCEEDINGS

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the name RSM Canada Limited be and is hereby

substituted in place of the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited as the Receiver, Receiver and
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Manager, ot Interim Receiver (collectively, “Receiver”) in respect of the mandates listed in
Schedule “B” hereto (the “Receivership Proceedings”) and any reference to the name Collins
Barrow Toronto Limited in any Court Order in respect of such Receivership Proceedings or any

schedule to such Court Order shall be replaced by the name RSM Canada Limited.

CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT PROCEEDINGS

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the name RSM Canada Limited be and is hereby
substituted in place of the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited as trustee under the
Construction Lien Act in respect of the mandates listed in Schedule “C” hereto (the “CLA
Proceedings”) and any reference to the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited in any Court
Order in respect of such CLA Proceedings or any schedule to such Court Order shall be replaced

by the name RSM Canada Limited.

ESTATE TRUSTEE DURING LITIGATION PROCEEDINGS

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that the name RSM Canada Limited be and is hereby
substituted in place of the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited as Estate Trustee During
Litigation in respect of the mandate listed in Schedule “D” hereto (the “Estate Trustee During
Litigation Proceeding”) and any reference to the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited in any
Court Order in respect of such Estate Trustee During Litigation Proceeding or any schedule to

such Court Order shall be replaced by the name RSM Canada Limited.

SUBSTITUTED MANDATES

10.  Collectively, the BIA Mandates, the Receivership Proceedings, the CLA Proceedings and
the Estate Trustee During Litigation Proceeding are referred to herein as the “Substituted

Mandates”.
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11. THIS COURT ORDERS that RSM Canada Limited (and its directors, officers,
employees, agents, legal counsel and other representatives, as applicable, collectively
“Representatives”) will continue to have all rights, benefits, protections and obligations granted
to Collins Barrow Toronto Limited (and its Representatives, as applicable) under any order made
in the Substituted Mandates or any statute applicable to the Substituted Mandates or any contract
or agreement to which RSM Canada Limited is party under the name Collins Barrow Toronto
Limited in the Substituted Mandates. For greater certainty and without limitation, this includes
the benefit of any indemnity, charge or priority granted in the Substituted Mandates and relief
from the application of any statute including the Personal Information Protection and Electronic

Documents Act (Canada) (“PIPEDA”).

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that to the extent required by the applicable Orders in the BIA
Mandates, Receivership Proceedings, CLA Proceedings and Estate Trustee During Litigation
Proceeding, the accounts of Collins Barrow Toronto Limited and its legal counsel in respect of
the Substituted Mandates shall be passed in accordance with the applicable Orders in the

Substituted Mandates in the name and on the application of RSM Canada Limited.

ACCOUNTS

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that RSM Canada Limited be and is hereby authorized to
transfer any and all accounts from the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited to the name RSM
Canada Limited and, if the name on such accounts cannot be changed, to transfer all funds that
remain in its trust bank accounts that belong or relate to the Substituted Mandates, or otherwise,
to accounts in the name RSM Canada Limited, and RSM Canada Limited be and is hereby
authorized to take all steps and to execute any instrument required for such purpose. Any bank,

financial institution or other deposit-taking institution with which RSM Canada Limited banks be
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and is hereby authorized to rely on this Order for all purposes of this paragraph and shall not be
under any obligation whatsoever to inquire into the propriety, validity or legality of any of the

foregoing actions.

14,  THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS that RSM Canada Limited be and is hereby
authorized to endorse for deposit, deposit, transfer, sign, accept or otherwise deal with all
cheques, bank drafts, money orders, cash or other remittances received in relation to any of the
Substituted Mandates where such cheques, bank drafts, money orders, cash or other remittances
are made payable or delivered to the name Collins Barrow Toronto Limited, in relation to the
same, and any bank, financial institution or other deposit-taking institution with which RSM
Canada Limited banks be and is hereby authorized to rely on this Order for all purposes of this
pa;ragraph and shall not be under any obligation whatsoever to inquire into the propriety, validity

or legality of any of the foregoing actions.

REAL PROPERTY

15. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS that the Registrar of Land Titles in any Land
Title District wherein any registration was previously made in the name Collins Barrow Toronto

Limited in its capacity as Bankruptcy Trustee, Proposal Trustee, Receiver, trustee under the

29

Construction Lien Act or Estate Trustee During Litigation in respect of Substituted Mandates

including, without limitation, the registrations in respect of the real property described in
Schedule “E” hereto, be and is hereby authorized and directed to amend any such registration to

reflect the substitution of the name RSM Canada Limited for Collins Barrow Toronto Limited.

GENERAL

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order shall be effective in all judicial districts in

Ontario which govern any of the Substituted Mandates.
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17.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the requirement for a separate Notice of Motion and
supporting Affidavit to be filed in the Court file of each of the Substituted Mandates be and is

hereby waived.

18. THIS COURT ORDERS that RSM Canada Limited shall notify the parties on the
Service Lists of the Substituted Mandates (if applicable) of the new website established for such
Substituted Mandate and shall post a copy of this Order to the website of each Substituted
Mandate and that such notice shall satisfy all requirements for service or notification of this
application and this Order on any interested party in the Substituted Mandates including, without
limitation, proven creditors within the BIA Mandates, parties on the Service Lists of the
Substituted Mandates (if applicable), the applicable bankrupts or debtors within the Substituted
Mandates, and any other person, and any other requirements of service or notification of this

application be and is hereby waived.

19. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal,
regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States, to give
effect to this Order and to assist RSM Canada Limited in carrying out the terms of this Order. All
courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make
such orders and to provide such assistance to RSM Canada Limited as may be necessary or
desirable to give effect to this Order, or to assist RSM Canada Limited and its agents in carrying

out the terms of this Order.

SUPERIOR GOURT OF Jt
OF JUSTIC
ENTERED 5

DEC 0 5 2017
- ND
UR SUPES;E#;E DE JUSTICE
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Schedule “A”: BIA Mandates

Bankruptcies

0 N N v B

O

Name

. Carrington Homes Ltd.

CHF (formerly known as
Canadian Hunger Foundation)

Nordic Gold Salmon Products
Ltd.

Sean Teperman Consulting Corp.

1-800 Mascots Inc.
George Fernicola
D. Mady Investments Inc.

David Mady Investments (2008)
Inc

. D. Mady Holdings Inc.

Proposals

1. Sean Teperman Consulting Corp.

Name

D. Mady Investments Inc.

. David Mady Investments (2008)

Inc.
John Robert Charles Hunter

5. William Ian Innes

31

Estate Number
31-OR-207962-T
33-2051143

31-OR-208026-T

31-2294107
31-2177932
31-457619

31-2281994
31-2281991

35-2292366

Estate Number
31-2294107
31-228199%4
31-2281991

32-1886289
31-1877401
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Schedule “B”: Receivership Proceedings

Name

. 2131059 Ontario Limited
. 2380009 Ontario Limited
3. 64, 68 and 70 Reynolds

Drive, Brockville, Ontario
and 10, 14, 18 and 22
Salisbury Avenue,
Brockville, Ontario, and 39-
85 Costello Avenue, Ottawa,
Ontario ‘

. Branch 1-7 of The Polish

Alliance of Canada and
Polish Association of
Toronto, Limited

. Dang Variety Store and Gas
Bar and Lucky Restaurant
Inc.

. 2267 Industrial Street

Investments Ltd.

Court File Number
CV-15-10951-00CL
CV-16-011354-00CL
17-72881

CV-08-361644

C-585-16

CV-15-4228-00



Schedule “C”: CLA Proceedings

Name
1. 144 Park Ltd.

2. Jade-Kennedy Development
Corporation

Court File Number
CV-15-10843-00CL
CV-15-10882-00CL
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Schedule “D”: Estate Trustee During Litigation Proceeding

Name Court File Number

Estate of Lev Alexandr 05-100/17
Karp
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Schedule E: Real Property

Receivership Proceedings

)] With respect to the receivership proceedings of 2380009 Ontario Limited, the
following properties:

MUNICIPAL 2370 South Sheridan Way, Mississauga, ON
ADDRESS:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PT LT 33, CON2SDS TT,PTS 1 TO 6, 43R10160 ; EXCEPT
S/T RO580849; S/T RO646570; SUBJECT TO AN
EASEMENT IN GROSS OVER PTS 1, 2, 3, PL 43R34842 AS
: IN PR2350267, CITY OF MISSISSAUGA
ROLL NUMBER: 05-02-0-048-14400-0000-0 3

PIN: 13429-0002 (LT)
(i1) With respect to the receivership proceedings of 64, 68 and 70 Reynolds Drive,

Brockville, Ontario and 10, 14, 18 and 22 Salisbury Avenue, Brockville, Ontario, and
39-85 Costello Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, the following propetties:

e Brockville Property
BLOCK F, PLAN 250, BROCKVILLE, CITY OF BROCKVILLE BEING ALL OF PIN
44175-0386 (LT)

e Ottawa Property
BLOCK L, PLAN 529418, NEPEAN, CITY OF OTTAWA BEING ALL OF PIN 04694-
0184 (LT) ‘

CLA Proceedings

1) With respect to the CLA proceeding of 144 Park Ltd., the unsold units listed below in
respect of the following properties:

PIN: 22417-0135 (LT)

LRO: #58

Property Description: Part of Lots 217, 218, 219 & 267 Plan 385, Being Part 1 on
58R- 17836; Subject to an easement as in WR666363; City of
Waterloo

PIN: 22417-0134 (LT)

LRO: #58

Property Description: Lots 2 & 3, Part of Lots 1, 4, 5, & 6 Plan 186, Being Part 2 on

58R-17836; Subject to an easement as in WR666363; City of
Waterloo
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144 Park Ltd.: Unsold Units
Unit 23591 0002
Parking 23591 0033
Locker 23591 0016

(i)  With respect to the CLA proceeding of J ade-Kennedy Development Corporation, the
unsold units listed below in respect of the following properties:

Jade-Kennedy Development Corporation: Unsold Phase I Commercial Units

PIN Property Description

29759-0742 (LT) | Unit 388, Level 2, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1228 and
its Appurtenant interest; Subject to easements as set out in Schedule A as in
YRI966697; City of Markham

29759-0744 (LT) | Unit 390, Level 2, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1228 and
its Appurtenant interest; Subject to easements as set out in Schedule A as in
YR1966697; City of Markham

29759-0774 (LT) | Unit 25, Level A, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1228 and
its Appurtenant interest; Subject to easements as set out in Schedule A as in
YR1966697; City of Markham

29759-0805 (LT) Unit 56, Level A, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1228
and its Appurtenant interest; Subject to easements as set out in Schedule A
as in YR1966697; City of Markham

29759-0806 (LT) | Unit 57, Level A, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1228 and
its Appurtenant interest; Subject to easements as set out in Schedule A as in
YR1966697; City of Markham

29759-08014 (LT) | Unit 65, Level A, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1228 and
its Appurtenant interest; Subject to easements as set out in Schedule A as in
YR1966697; City of Markham

Jade-Kennedy Development Corporation. Unsold Residential Units

PIN Property Description

29796-0429 (LT)| Unit 178, Level B, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1265
and its Appurtenant interest; Subject to and together with easements as set
out in Schedule A as in YR2185723; City of Markham

29796-0430 (LT)| Unit 179, Level B, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1265
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PIN Property Description

and its Appurtenant interest; Subject to and together with easements as set
out in Schedule A as in YR2185723; City of Markham

Jade-Kennedy Development Corporation: Unsold Phase 11 Commercial Units

PIN Property Description

29759-0839 (LT)| Unit 360, Level 1, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No, 1228
and its Appurtenant interest; Subject to and together with easements as set
out in Schedule A as in YR1966697; City of Markham

29759-0840 (LT)| Unit 361, Level 1, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1228
and its Appurtenant interest; Subject to and together with easements as set
out in Schedule A as in YR1966697; City of Markham

29759-0841 (LT)| Unit 85, Level A, York Region Standard Condominium Plan No. 1228 and
its Appurtenant interest; Subject to and together with easements as set out
in Schedule A as in YR1966697; City of Markham

Estate Trustee During Litigation Proceeding
With respect to Lev Alexandr Karp, the following property:

PIN 5911-0011 LT

Description UNIT 11, LEVEL 1, SIMCOE CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 119; PT LT 48
CON 11 (FORMERLY TWP NOTTAWASAGA), PTS 7,8,9, 10, 12, 13, 14
& 15 51R18700, PTS 1 & 2 51R19269, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN
SCHEDULE ‘A’ OF DECLARATION LT171901 & LT175111;
COLLINGWOOD

Address 43 LIGHTHOUSE LANE E
COLLINGWOOD



38

pajwi epeue) NS
‘quesi[ddy oy 10J s1oAme]

9999°798°91¥ ‘Xed
LY6ST98°91Y 1L
(DST09 'ON DNST) 13133y HdLEd

€ELY'TI8 9T (2L
(NSE00S "ON DNSTD SwiaLf “I umeyqs

> gdl XS NO owoIoL,

0s xod "0°d ‘0079 NS

90p[d uBIpRUR) 1SHT |

1S9/ 199118 SUry 001

411 LINOJUVH ¥ NDISOH YATSO

JAAIO NOLLALLLSENS

OJU0IO |, 18 PIouuuod mﬁmﬁoooo.am

(LSI'T TVOTIANINOD)
HIILSAL A0 LINO0D YOIAINS
OIYVINO

TO00-S1LL8S-LT-AD *ON 9L 1IN0y judpuodsay

"ONI ORIV.LNO 8L9¥611

pue

jueorddy

JHLIANIT VAVNYD ASY



A -30A- M. H
COUNSEL SLIp

DATE‘__:DEC’ _5:,_7?3’_3:

noonvst /4
| _ 199628 gdiars Joe
RSM CANADA LTV v Cotlbmiaiiew)

TITLE OF gﬁ'g}

FROCZEEDING

COURT FILE NO

COUNSELFOR: < — PHONE & FAX KOS
PLAINTIFF(S) Sh““’" Jun 1 0s\es “ Y6 ~¥L2-1133 (f\
APPLICANT(S) CLF Q\Sm (c/“— (,L L..r\m\QQ Y- Yor -GGG (ﬁ)
PETITIONER(S) - '
COUNSEL FOR: o ' K3 PHONE & FAX NOS
DEFENDANT(S)

RESPONDENT(S)

- 44&4 &, 20t £
; e o Keilcd AN
PN e 44:414’ Le

s



APPENDIX B

40



41

Court File No. CV15-10843-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT,
R.S.0. 1990, c. C.30, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION MADE BY 144 PARK LTD.
FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A TRUSTEE UNDER SECTION 68(1) OF THE
CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.30, AS AMENDED

SIXTEENTH REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE

February 15, 2017
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INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE SIXTEENTH REPORT

1. Pursuant to the Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the
“Court”) dated January 22, 2015 (the “Appointment Order”), Collins Barrow Toronto
Limited was appointed Construction Lien Act (Ontario) trustee (the “Trustee”) with
respect to certain lands and premises owned by 144 Park Ltd. (“144 Park”) and known
municipally as 142, 144 and 148 Park Street and 21 Allen Street West, Waterloo,
Ontario, and legally described in Schedule “A” to the Appointment Order (the
“Property”™).

2. The purpose of this sixteenth report of the Trustee (the “Sixteenth Report™) is to:

a) provide the Court with: (i) a brief background on the role of Tarion Warranty
Corporation (“Tarion”) and its process in dealing with building deficiencies; and
(ii) an update on in-suite and common area deficiencies completed by the Trustee
to date, and the involvement of Tarion with respect to the Project (defined below);

and
b) request that the Court grant orders:

i.  vesting the right, title and interest of 144 Park in residential condominium
unit known as suite 706, and storage unit known as unit 35, level 2, in and to
Adrienne Michelle Jacques (the “706 Purchaser”), free and clear of all
claims and encumbrances (except for permitted encumbrances) upon

delivery of a Trustee’s certificate to the purchaser;

ii. authorizing the Trustee to enter into and complete a transaction with
Waterloo Standard Condominium Corporation 591 (the “Condominium
Corporation™), wherein the Condominium Corporation will pay in full to
the Trustee the balance of the existing mortgage over the Guest Suite
(defined below) held by the Trustee and the fees and costs associated
therewith in exchange for a discharge of the mortgage held by the Trustee;
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iii. approving the Sixteenth Report and the activities and conduct of the Trustee

as described therein; and

iv.  approving the fees and disbursements of the Trustee and its insolvency law
counsel Chaitons LLP (“Chaitons™) as set out in the Sixteenth Report and

the fee affidavits attached as appendices hereto.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

3. In preparing this Sixteenth Report and making the comments herein, the Trustee has
relied upon unaudited financial information, the books and records of 144 Park,
discussions with former management and senior employees of 144 Park and information
received from third-party sources (collectively, the “Information”). Certain of the
information contained in this Sixteenth Report may refer to, or is based on, the
Information. As the Information has been provided by other parties, the Trustee has
relied on the Information and, to the extent possible, reviewed the Information for
reasonableness. However, the Trustee has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify
the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or
partially comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the CPA
Canada Handbook and, accordingly, the Trustee expresses no opinion or other form of

assurance in respect of the Information.

4. Copies of all documents referred to in this Sixteenth Report that are not attached hereto
as appendices can be found on the  Trustee’s website  at
http://www.collinsbarrow.com/en/toronto-ontario/toronto/ 144-park-ltd, along with copies
of all materials served and filed in this proceeding and Court orders and endorsements
(with the exception of 138‘ vesting orders for sold residential units, lockers and parking

spaces, and the vesting order for the Guest Suite).

5. All references to dollars in this Sixteenth Report are in Canadian currency.
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BACKGROUND

10.

11

' As has been previously reported to the Court, 144 Park was the owner of a 19-storey

residential condominium project containing 148 residential units and a guest suite (the

“Project”).

Pursuant to the Appointment Order, the Trustee was authorized and empowered by the

Court to, among other things:
a) act as receiver and manager of the Property;

b) take possession and control of the Property and any and all proceeds, receipts and

disbursements arising out of or from the Property; and

c) complete the existing agreements of purchase and sale for the pre-sold residential

units and related parking units and storage units that form part of the Property.

As of the date of the Trustee’s appointment, 144 Park had entered into agreements of
purchase and sale with purchasers (“144 Park Sale Agreements”) for the sale of 129
residential units and parking and storage units to be allocated by 144 Park to the

purchasers.

One of the sale transactions was a 144 Park Sale Agreement with a construction lien
claimant, Brody Wall System Ltd., dated December 5, 2014 with respect to residential

unit known as suite 1503, which was terminated by the Trustee on May 4, 2015 in

" accordance with the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice McEwen dated April 29, 2015.

As a result, there were 128 units that were the subject of 144 Park Sale Agreements, and

20 unsold units (collectively, the “Unsold Units”).

As at the date of this Sixteenth Report, the Trustee has closed transactions in respect of
138 residential units along with 140 parking units and 139 storage units, and the Guest

Suite.
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TARION AND DEFICIENCIES

Introduction and General Overview

12.

13.

14.

15.

Tarion, formerly known as the Ontario New Home Warranty Program, was created by the
Government of Ontario in 1976 to administer the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan
Act (the “ONHWPA”). Its primary purpose is to protect consumers of new homes by
ensuring that builders abide by the provincial legislation. As the regulator of Ontario"s
new home building industry, Tarion registers new home builders and vendors, enrolls
new homes for watranty coverage, investigates illegal building practices, resolves
warranty disputes between builders/vendors and homeowners, and promotes high
standards of construction among Ontario’s new home builders. Tarion also works with
the building industry to help educate new home buyers about their warranty rights, and

about how to protect and maintain their warranty.

At the outset of a development project, Tarion and the builder/vendor agree on a bond
(the “Bond™) to be held in favour of Tarion as security for Tarion’s potential exposure
pursuant to the ONHWPA in the event that the developer/vendor fails to meet its
obligations with regard to rectifying in-suite or common area deficiencies that are
warranted by Tarion. In the case of 144 Park, Tarion currently holds a bond from IAviva
Insurance Company of Canada (“Aviva™”) securing the original principal amount of
$2,980,000. In accordance with a Deposit Trust Agreement among Harris, Sheaffer LLP
(“Harris Sheaffer”), Aviva and 144 Park, Harris, Sheaffer is holding the sum of

$2.732,170 in trust as cash collateral for Aviva’s obligations under the Bond.

The standards utilized by Tarion in assessing whether items are warranted are the
Construction Performance Guidelines for the Ontario Home Building Industry. In-suite
and common element deficiencies that are warranted by Tarion are referred to herein as

the “Warranted Deficiencies”.

In the event that a developer/builder does not, neglects or is unable to attend to the
Warranted Deficiencies, Tarion attends to them and draws on the Bond to recover: (i)
Tarion’s costs to rectify the Warranted Deficiencies; (ii) an administrative charge of 15%

on those costs charged by Tarion; and (iii) the harmonized sales tax on the total amount.

4
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17.

18.
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Once all Warranted Deficiencies are satisfied and all relevant limitation periods for
claims expire, Tarion will return the Bond to Aviva whereupon Aviva will authorize the
balance of the cash collateral held by Harris Sheaffer to be repaid to the
builder/developer. In the case of 144 Park, the undrawn amount will be paid to the
Trustee and will form part of the proceeds under the Trustee’s administration which will,
after deducting costs incurred by the Trustee, ultimately be distributed by the Trustee to

the mortgagees.

It is understood in the industry that it can be significantly more economical for the
developer/builder to attend to Warranted Deficiencies than to have Tarion attend to them
because developers/builders have a network of trades that can attend to the Warranted
Deficiencies at a lower cost than Tarion is able to and there is no administrative fee

payable on those costs incurred.

In-suite unit deficiencies are listed on a pre-delivery inspection form that is completed by
the vendor/builder and the purchaser of a suite, prior to occupancy. In-suite unit
deficiencies are generally attended to first; if the purchaser is not satisfied with the repairs
performed, the vendor/builder and purchaser can agree to a financial settlement to resolve
the disagreement or the purchaser has the option to pay a fee and have Tarion attend to
conciliate the matter (the “Conciliation Process”). If there are Warranted Deficiencies
found by Tarion during the Conciliation Process, the fee paid by the purchaser is
refunded and Tarion attends to the repair of the Warranted Deficiencies. Tarion then
charges the builder/vendor for the costs incurred by Tarion to address the repair(s), plus

the administrative fee charged by Tarion, and recovers those charges from the Bond.

In the case of common element deficiencies, during the first year after registration of the
condominium’s declaration (the “Declaration”), the condominium corporation is
responsible for engaging a performance auditor to assess the common element
deficiencies in the project and assemble a list of deficiencies, known as a Performance
Audit Tracking Summary (the “PATS List”). The condominium corporation is
responsible for providing the PATS List to both the developer/builder (in the case of 144

Park, to the Trustee) and Tarion. The developer/builder attends to or settles on a dollar
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20.

21.

22,
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amount with the condominium corporation for what it believes are Warranted

Deficiencies and provides its view on those items that it does not believe are warranted.

According to Builder Bulletin 49, issued by Tarion, the vendor/builder is afforded 18
months from the first anniversary of the registration date of the condominium project to
attend to the items listed on the PATS List. Those items that are attended to by the
vendor/builder to the satisfaction of the condominium corporation are removed from the
PATS List. If the condominium corporation and the builder/vendor cannot agree on a
settlement amount for or whether particular deficiencies are Warranted Deficiencies, the
condominium corporation, the vendor/builder or Tarion can initiate the Conciliation

Process to be conducted by Tarion.

Tarion’s Conciliation Process with respect to claimed common element deficiencies
consists of reviewing any items remaining on the PATS List, attending on-site to inspect
the items on the PATS List and making a determination on whether remaining items on
the PATS List are Warranted Deficiencies or not based on the Construction Guidelines

for the Ontario Home Building Industry.

Tarion issues its decision on the various items that were reviewed by Tarion during the
Conciliation Process in a warranty assessment report. If Warranted Deficiencies exist
and are documented on the warranty assessment report, the vendor/builder has the option
to either rectify the items within a 6-month period or settle with the condominium
corporation on a monetary amount to be paid to the condominium corporation so that it
may attend to addressing the Warranted Deficiencies itself. If the vendor/builder does
not, neglects or is unable to attend to the Warranted Deficiencies, Tarion attends to the
repair of the Warranted Deficiencies. Tarion then charges the builder/vendor for the costs
incurred by Tarion to address the repair(s), plus the administrative fee charged by Tarion,

and recovers those charges from the Bond accordingly.

Any deficiencies claimed by the condominium corporation that are not Warranted
Deficiencies may be pursued by the condominium corporation as a civil matter against

the vendor/builder as a breach of contract or on some other basis.
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Status of Deficiencies Associated with the Project

23:

24,

25.

26.

217.

As set out previously herein, the Trustece was appointed on January 22, 2015 and the
Declaration with respect to the Project was registered on May 25, 2015. The PATS List
for the Project was initially received from the Condominium Corporation on March 24,

2016.

At the outset of the Trustee’s appointment, there existed various in-suite and common
area deficiencies with the Project. The Trustee focused on the in-suite deficiencies as a
priority to accommodate residents of the Project and then began to attend to obvious
common element deficiencies that would be considered Warranted Deficiencies. The

Trustee understands that all in-suite Warranted Deficiencies have been rectified.

The PATS List provided by the Condominium Corporation on March 24, 2016 contained
1,318 items. During the nine months since registration of the Project, the Trustee has
attended to most of the items it considers to be Warranted Deficiencies. Rectification of
certain items that are considered by the Trustee to be Warranted Deficiencies are ongoing
and certain exterior items will need to be dealt with as the weather improves as they

cannot be dealt with during the winter months.

The Trustee has spent significant time and financial resources to: (i) engage trades to
rectify both in-suite and common element Warranted Deficiencies; (i) directly or through
its engaged trades (the “Engaged Trades”) discuss deficiency matters with the
Condominium Corporation’s board of directors (the “Board of Directors”), property
manager and performance auditor; (iii) independently and together with the Board of
Directors discuss deficiency matters with Tarion; and (iv) directly or through the
Engaged Trades attend various meetings in Waterloo that were called by either Tarion or

the Board of Directors to discuss the deficiencies on the PATS List.

After consulting on the PATS List with the Engaged Trades and former management and
senior employees of 144 Park, the Trustee is of the view that numerous items included on
the PATS List by the Condominium Corporation do not represent Warranted

Deficiencies.
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The Trustee discussed these items with both the Board of Directors and Tarion. The
Condominium Corporation’s view is that the items in question are Warranted
Deficiencies and it provided the Trustee with documentation in support of its position.
The Trustee reviewed the supporting documentation provided by the Condominium
Corporation, but maintained its view that the items in question are not Warranted

Deficiencies.

On September 26, 2016, Tarion contacted the Trustee and the Condominium Corporation
to advise that it would be conducting a Conciliation Process with respect to the remaining
items on the PATS List for the Project. Tarion’s detailed review of the PATS List
pertaining to the Project commenced in or about December 2016 and its on-site
inspections commenced on January 11, 2017. Tarion’s on-site inspections are continuing
as of the date of this Sixteenth Report. The Trustee expects that Tarion will issue its

warranty assessment report in or about March 2017.

The warranty assessment report to be issued by Tarion will provide an independent third-
party determination of which items on the PATS List are Warranted Deficiencies in
accordance with the Construction Guidelines for the Ontario Home Building Industry.
The Trustee will then, with respect to the Warranted Deficiencies, either: (i) attend to
them; (ii) offer a monetary settlement amount to the Condominium Corporation; or (ii1)

make arrangements to deal with them in some combination of the foregoing two options.

SALE OF SUITE 706

31.

32.

33,

The Unsold Units included residential condominium unit known as suite 706.

The Appointment Order did not authorize or empower the Trustee to market or sell the

Unsold Units.

Pursuant to the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice Newbould dated August 5, 2015
(the “August 5™ Order”), the Trustee was authorized by the Court to retain and engage
Mint Realty Brokerage to market any of the Unsold Units on the terms and conditions of

the Mint Realty Proposal (as defined in the Trustee’s third report dated July 30, 2015)
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and to sell, convey, or transfer the Unsold Units or any part or parts thereof without the
approval of the Court if the purchase price is within 95% of the listing price for the
residential unit or the Trustee has obtained the written consent of the first mortgagee of

the Property or its assignee.

The Trustee entered into an agreement of purchase and sale with the 706 Purchaser dated
December 4, 2016 for the sale of suite 706, with a locker unit to be allocated by the

Trustee.

The listing price for suite 706 was $222,990 and the purchase price is $221,500, which
amounts to approximately 99% of the listing price. As a result, pursuant to the August st
Order, the Trustee has been authorized by the Court to complete this sale transaction.
However, to do so, the Trustee requires the Court to grant a vesting order for the property
to be sold to the 706 Purchaser. Collectively attached hereto as Appendix “A” are the

parcel registers for the property subject to this sale transaction.

GUEST SUITE

36.

37.

38.

As noted above, the Project includes a guest suite. Pursuant to the 144 Park Declaration,
the guest suite, known as unit 36 on level 3 (the “Guest Suite”), is to be used for

overnight accommodation for guests of the owners and tenants of the Project.

As set out in the Trustee’s eleventh report dated July 15, 2016 (the “Eleventh Report”),
in accordance with the terms of the 144 Park Declaration, the Trustee requested of and
obtained an order of the Court dated July 21, 2016 authorizing the Trustee to transfer the
Guest Suite to the Condominium Corporation and to accept a charge/mortgage from the
Condominium Corporation therefor to be registered on title to the Guest Suite (the
“Guest Suite Mortgage Approval Order”). A copy of the Eleventh Report, without
appendices, and the Guest Suite Mortgage Approval Order, are respectively attached
hereto as Appendices “B” and “C”.

On July 22, 2016, and in accordance with the Guest Suite Mortgage Approval Order, the
Trustee registered a mortgage against the Guest Suite in the amount of $122,518.65 (the
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40.

41.

42.

43.
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“Charge/Mortgage”). A copy of the Charge/Mortgage is attached hereto as Appendix
“D”.

The Charge/Mortgage has a term of eleven years and bears no interest for the first year of
the term. Monthly principal payments are $1,342.53. Thereafter, the Charge/Mortgage
bears interest at a fixed rate of 4% over the Government of Canada Ten Year Bond Yield
in effect on the date of registration of the 144 Park Declaration for the Project, which was
May 25, 2015. The terms of the Charge/Mortgage with the Trustee are consistent with
those that were to be offered by 144 Park to the Condominium Corporation as set out in

the 144 Park Declaration.

As discussed in the Eleventh Report, one of the options considered by the Condominium
Corporation was to purchase the Guest Suite outright from the Trustee without the
Trustee taking back a mortgage. This was not possible at that time and the Trustee
proceeded to complete the transfer-takeback transaction with the Condominium

Corporation.

The Condominium Corporation, through its property manager (the “Property
Manager”), has recently advised the Trustee that the Board of Directors has approved a
loan, the proceeds from which will be used to pay out the existing mortgage held by the
Trustee on the Guest Suite (the “Discharge Funds™).

The Property Manager has further advised that the appropriate documents are being
prepared and that the Condominium Corporation is hopeful that the discharge of the
current mortgage held by the Trustee can be finalized on or shortly after February 21,
2017, when the next monthly payment is due to the Trustee. The Trustee understands
that the payment due on February 21, 2017 is being processed and will be sent to the

Trustee as usual.

On February 9, 2017, counsel to the party lending the Discharge Funds to the
Condominium Corporation contacted the Trustee to request a mortgage discharge
statement as of February 21, 2017, the date that the next mortgage payment is due. On
February 14, 2017, Harris Sheaffer provided this document to counsel for the lender.

10
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The Trustee confirms that as of the date of this Sixteenth Report, the Condominium
Corporation’s payments to the Trustee in respect of the Charge/Mortgage are in good
standing. At this time, the Trustee is seeking authorization from the Court to (i) enter
into the contemplated transaction with the Condominium Corporation and (ii) discharge

its mortgage over the Guest Suite upon receipt of the Discharge Funds.

FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS OF THE TRUSTEE AND ITS COUNSEL

45.

46.

47,

48.

49,

Pursuant to paragraph 20 of the Appointment Order, the Trustee and its counsel are to be
paid their reasonable fees and disbursements at their standard rates and charges, incurred
both before and after the making of the Appointment Order. Pursuant to paragraph 21 of
the Appointment Order, the Trustee and its counsel shall pass their accounts before the
Court.

The fees and disbursements of the Trustee for the period from November 14, 2014 to
September 30, 2016 were previously approved by the Court pursuant to the August 5t
Order and Orders dated October 16, 2015 and November 14, 2016 (the “November 14™
Order”).

The total fees for the Trustee for the period from October 1, 2016 to January 31, 2017
were $72,639.50, plus disbursements of $235.38, plus HST of $9.,473.73, for a total of
$82,348.61. The time spent by the Trustee is more particularly described in the Affidavit
of Arif Dhanani sworn February 15, 2017, which is attached hereto and marked as
Appendix “E” and contains copies of invoices that set out the services provided during

this time period.

The fees and disbursements of Chaitons, as insolvency counsel to the Trustee, for the
period from December 15, 2014 to July 31, 2016 were previously approved by the Court
pursuant to the August 5 Order and the November 14" Order.

The total fees of Chaitons for the period of August 1, 2016 to January 31, 2017, were
$36,789.50, plus disbursements of $3,374.37, plus HST of $5,087.97, for a total of
$45.251.84. The time spent by Chaitons is more particularly described in the Affidavit of
Sam Rappos sworn February 14, 2017, which is attached hereto and marked as Appendix

11
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“F”» and contains, among other things, copies of invoices that set out the services
provided during this period of time.

50.  The Trustee is of the view that the fees and disbursements charged by Chaitons are fair

and reasonable.

TRUSTEE’S REQUEST TO THE COURT

51.  Based on the foregoing, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Court grant the orders

described in paragraph 2 above.

All of which is respectfully submitted to this Court as of this 15" day of February, 2017.

COLLINS BARROW TORONTO LIMITED
in its capacity as Court-appointed Trustee of
the Property and not in its personal capacity

Per: %

Name: Daniel R. Weisz, CPA, CA, CFF, CIRP, LIT
Title: Senior Vice-President

12
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Court File No. CV15-10843-00CL
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SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT,
R.S.0. 1990, c. C.30, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION MADE BY 144 PARK LTD.
FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A TRUSTEE UNDER SECTION 68(1) OF THE
CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.30, AS AMENDED

NINETEENTH REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE

June 8,2017
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INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE NINETEENTH REPORT

1,

Pursuant to the Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the
“Court”) dated January 22, 2015 (the “Appointment Order”), Collins Barrow Toronto
Limited was appointed Construction Lien Act (Ontario) trustee (the “Trustee”) with
respect to certain lands and premises owned by 144 Park Ltd. (“144 Park”) and known
municipally as 142, 144 and 148 Park Street and 21 Allen Street West, Waterloo, Ontario,
and legally described in Schedule “A” to the Appointment Order (the “Property”).

The purpose of this nineteenth report of the Trustee (the “Nineteenth Report”) is to:

a) provide the Court with information on a statement of claim issued by the Trustee’s
insurer against various parties in relation to a flooding incident that occurred in
March 2015;

b) provide the Court with an update on the progress of the conciliation inspection
process undertaken by Tarion Warranty Corporation (“Tarion”) with regard to
common element deficiencies claimed by Waterloo Standard Condominium

Corporation 591 (the “Condominium Corporation”);
c) request that the Court grant orders:

i. vesting the right, title and interest of 144 Park in residential condominium
unit known as suite 1707 (“Unit 1707”), parking unit known as unit 39,
level 1, and storage unit known as unit 33, level 2, in and to Brett Garry
Beswetherick (the “Unit 1707 Purchaser”), free and clear of all claims and
encumbrances (except for permitted encumbrances) upon delivery of a

Trustee’s certificate to the Unit 1707 Purchaser; and

ii. approving the Nineteenth Report and the activities and conduct of the

Trustee as described herein.
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TERMS OF REFERENCE

In preparing this Nineteenth Report and making the comments herein, the Trustee has
relied upon unaudited financial information, the books and records of 144 Park and
information received from third-party sources (collectively, the “Information”). Certain
of the information contained in this Nineteenth Report may refer to, or is based on, the
Information. As the Information has been provided by other parties, the Trustee has relied
on the Information and, to the extent possible, reviewed the Information for reasonableness.
However, the Trustee has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or
completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply with
Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the CPA Canada Handbook and,
accordingly, the Trustee expresses no opinion or other form of assurance in respect of the

Information.

Copies of all documents refetred to in this Nineteenth Report that are not attached hereto
as  appendices can be found on the  Trustee’s  website  at
http://www.collinsbarrow.com/en/toronto-ontario/toronto/ 144-park-1td, along with copies
of all materials served and filed in this proceeding and Court orders and endorsements (with
the exception of 145 vesting orders for sold residential units, parking and storage units, and

the vesting order for the guest suite known as unit 36 on level 3 (the “Guest Suite”)).
All references to dollars in this Nineteenth Report are in Canadian currency.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in the Nineteenth Report are as defined in the

Appointment Order, and in the first eighteen reports of the Trustee.

BACKGROUND

As has been previously reported to the Court, 144 Park was the owner of a 19-storey

residential condominium project containing 148 residential units and the Guest Suite.

Pursuant to the Appointment Order, the Trustee was authorized and empowered by the

Court to, among other things:
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a) act as receiver and manager of the Property;

b) take possession and control of the Property and any and all proceeds,

receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the Property; and

c) complete the existing agreements of purchase and sale for the pre-sold
residential units and related parking units and storage units that form part of

the Property.

As of the date of the Trustee’s appointment, 144 Park had entered into agreements of
purchase and sale with purchasers (“144 Park Sale Agreements”) for the sale of 129

residential units and parking and storage units to be allocated by 144 Park to the purchasers.

One of the sale transactions was a 144 Park Sale Agreement with a construction lien
claimant, Brody Wall System Ltd., dated December 5, 2014 with respect to residential unit
known as suite 1503, which was terminated by the Trustee on May 4, 2015 in accordance

with the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice McEwen dated April 29, 2015.

As a result, there were 128 units that were the subject of 144 Park Sale Agreements, and
20 unsold units (collectively, the “Unsold Units”).

The Appointment Order did not authorize or empower the Trustee to market or sell the

Unsold Units.

Pursuant to the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice Newbould dated August 5, 2015 (the
“August 5" Order”), the Trustee was authorized by the Court to retain and engage Mint
Realty to market any of the Unsold Units on the terms and conditions of the Mint Realty
Proposal (as defined in the Third Report of the Trustee dated July 30, 2015) and to sell,
convey, or transfer the Unsold Units or any part or parts thereof without the approval of
the Court if the purchase price is within 95% of the listing price for the residential unit or
the Trustee has obtained the written consent of the first mortgagee of the Property or its

assignee.
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As at the date of this Nineteenth Report, the Trustee has closed transactions in respect of
145 residential units along with 146 parking units and 146 storage units and the Guest

Suite.

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

13.

16.

17.

As set out in the Trustee’s First Report dated April 17, 2015 (the “First Report™), on the
evening of Friday, March 20, 2015, the Trustee was advised by personnel! on site at the
Property that a ball valve (the “Ball Valve”) in residential condominium unit known as
suite 502 (“Unit 502”) had failed. The Ball Valve was attached to the building’s heating,
ventilation and air conditioning (“HVAC?) system. The HVAC system at 144 Park is a
closed loop system that runs on an ethylene-glycol mixture. Unit 502, at the time, was an
unoccupied unit and as a result of the Ball Valve failure, the ethylene-glycol mixture from
the HVAC system flooded the unit and damaged Unit 502 and various adjacent units and
common areas. A copy of the First Report, without appendices, is attached hereto as

Appendix “A”.

As further set out in the First Report, although the Trustee immediately contacted the
HVAC installer, Nelco Mechanical Ltd. (“Nelco™), to repair or replace the Ball Valve, and
called an emergency services provider, IBX Services, to clean up and dry out the affected
areas, extensive damage had already occurred. The Trustee notified its insurer,
Northbridge Insurance (“Northbridge™) and on Match 24, 2015, Northbridge, the Trustee
and Northbridge’s contractor, Strone Restoration Services (“Strone”), attended at the

Property to view the damage.

Strone was engaged by Northbridge to rectify the damage and Strone did so over the course
of the following approximately 90-120 days. The Trustee was requested by Northbridge
to subrogate to Northbridge any claim the Trustee had against parties associated with the
flooding incident and damages therefrom, which the Trustee agreed to. The cost to repair
the damage that occurred totaled approximately $240,000, which Northbridge paid for, less
a $50,000 deductible paid by the Trustee.
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As set out in the Trustee’s Second Report dated June 23, 2015 (the “Second Report”),
Northbridge engaged an engineer, Robert G. McEwen & Associates Ltd. (“McEwen”) to
prepare a report (the “McEwen Report”) and conduct a metallurgical analysis on the Ball
Valve. The result of the metallurgical analysis was that the Ball Valve did not meet North
American standards and failed as a result of significant dezincification of the Ball Valve.

A copy of the Second Report, without appendices, is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.

After completion of McEwen’s testing and reporting, Northbridge sought to recover the
amounts it paid to rectify the damage at the Property from the various parties associated
with the manufacture, supply, distribution and installation of the Ball Valve, including
Nelco, HTS Engineering Ltd., Omega Heat Pump Inc., Sigma Convector Enclosure Corp.
and Noble Trade Corporation (collectively, the “Associated Parties™). Northbridge
retained Hughes Amys LLP (“Hughes Amys”) as its legal counsel with regard to this

matter.

Hughes Amys contacted the Associated Parties on behalf of Northbridge with a view to
putting them on notice and moving Northbridge’s claim forward; however, the Associated
Parties refused to acknowledge Northbridge’s claim and requested a copy of the McEwen
Report, which Northbridge refused to release in the event that litigation ensued.

On May 19, 2016, Hughes Amys wrote to the Associated Parties through their insurers
and/or legal counsel and to the property manager of the Property to advise that McEwen
would be arranging a date for testing, pursuant to an examination protocol, of the Ball
Valve at a third party testing facility by an independent engineer. The purpose of arranging
this testing was to have the Associated Parties and property manager of the Property and
their experts attend at the third party facility to view and obtain the results of the testing by
an independent party of the Ball Valve.

The independent testing of the Ball Valve occurred on September 29, 2016 at Steel Image
Inc. in the presence of experts representing the various parties with an interest in the matter.
This independent testing confirmed McEwen’s results. On January 30, 2017, Hughes

Amys wrote to the Associated Parties to attempt to resolve the matter and advised that if
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the matter was not resolved by March 1, 2017, litigation would be commenced by the

Trustee.

A statement of claim in the Trustee’s name against the Associated Parties was issued on
March 16, 2017 and the Trustee has been informed by Hughes Amy that each of the
Associated Parties has been served. The Trustee will update the Court on this matter as it

progresses.

CONCILIATION INSPECTION

24.

25..

26,

27.

As set out in the Trustee’s Sixteenth Report dated February 15, 2017 (the “Sixteenth
Report”), a list of 1,318 common element deficiencies (the “1%t Year PATS List”) was
provided to the Trustee and Tarion by the Condominium Corporation on March 24, 2016.
The Trustee has attended to most of the items it considers to be deficiencies warranted by
Tarion (“Warranted Deficiencies”) and is of the view that numerous items included by
the Condominium Corporation on the 1* Year PATS List do not represent Warranted

Deficiencies.

As further set out in the Sixteenth Report, on September 26, 2016, Tarion contacted the
Trustee and the Condominium Corporation to advise that it would be conducting a
conciliation process, which included attending on-site to inspect claimed deficiencies and
issuing a warranty assessment report (the «Assessment Report”) that sets out which items
are and are not warranted by Tarion. A copy of the Sixteenth Report, without appendices,

is attached hereto as Appendix “C”.

Upon Tarion’s issuance of the Assessment Report, the Trustee has the option of rectifying
the Warranted Deficiencies or coming to a monetary settlement with the Condominium

Corporation.

Tarion’s on-site inspections concluded in or about February 2017. Tarion previously
advised that the Assessment Report would be issued in or about March 2017. On April 12,
2017, Tarion advised the Trustee and the Condominium Corporation that it was

experiencing some delays in delivery of the Assessment Report and that it will likely be

6
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issued at the end of May 2017. Tarion has not yet issued the Assessment Report, but has
advised that the delay primarily relates to one item on the 1% Year PATS List, which item

is discussed below.

On the basis that the Ball Valve discussed previously herein failed and resulted in the
flooding incident that occurred on March 20, 2015, the Condominium Corporation has
claimed that all the ball valves in the entite building are deficient and require replacement
because Nelco supplied them all. The Trustee’s view was that there was no evidence or
documentation setting out that the remaining ball valves in the building are deficient and
Tarion agreed with this position. Tarion advised that the onus to substantiate such a claim

was on the Condominium Corporation and not the Trustee’s to disprove.

With a view to facilitating the Condominium Corporation’s ability to provide such
supporting evidence, the Trustee consented to allow the Condominium Corporation to
remove six ball valves (the “Sample Valves”) from various areas of the building and have

them tested by an independent party.

The Condominium Corporation engaged Pario Engineering & Environmental Sciences
(“Pario”) to test the Sample Valves. Pario issued a report dated February 22, 2017 with
the results of its testing (the “Pario Report”). The Trustee has reviewed the Pario Report
with its general contractor and legal counsel and is of the view that the Pario Report is
inconclusive and does not substantiate the Condominium Corporation’s claim because it

does not state that any of the Sample Valves are deficient in composition or structure.

Tarion has advised that it has engaged an independent party to review the results of the
independent testing of the Ball Valve that occurred on September 29, 2016 in conjunction
with the Pario Report in order to conclude on whether it will warrant the Condominium
Corporation’s claim with regard to this matter. The Trustee understands that Tarion’s
expert is currently reviewing the documeniation and findings in relation to the Ball Valve

and the Sample Valves.

On May 25, 2017, the Condominium Corporation sent to the Trustce a second-year
common element deficiency listing consisting of 154 claimed deficiencies (the “2nd Year

PATS Listing”). The Trustee’s general contractor is currently in the process of reviewing
7
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the 2™ Year PATS Listing with a view to providing comments thereon. The Trustee will

report on 2™ Year PATS Listing as matters develop in this regard.

SALE OF UNIT 1707

33. The Unsold Units included Unit 1707, which is a residential condominium unit.

34.  The Trustee entered into an agreement of purchase and sale with the Unit 1707 Purchaser
dated April 26, 2017 for the sale of Unit 1707, with a parking unit and storage unit to be
allocated by the Trustee. i

35.  The listing price for Unit 1707 was $449,990 and the purchase price is $430,000, which is
slightly higher than 95% of the listing price. As a result, pursuant to the August 5" Order,
the Trustee has been authorized by the Court to complete this sale transaction. However,
to do so, the Trustee requires the Court to grant a vesting order for the property to be sold
to the Unit 1707 Purchaser. Attached hereto as Appendix “D” are the parcel registers for

the property subject to this sale transaction.

TRUSTEE’S REQUEST TO THE COURT

36. Based on the foregoing, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Court grant the orders

described in paragraph 2 herein,

All of which is respectfully submitted to this Court as of this 8" day of June, 2017.

COLLINS BARROW TORONTO LIMITED
in its capacity as Court-appointed Trustee of
the Property and not in its personal capacity

Name: Daniel Weisz, CPA, CA, CFF, CIRP, LIT
Title: Senior Vice-President

1 have the authority to bind the corporation
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1l TARION !

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

Warranty Assessment Report

Owner Name(s): WATERLOO CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION 591
Enrolment Number: H1637218

Enrolment Address: 144 Park St. WATERLOO, N2L 0B6
Vendor/Builder Name: 144 Park Ltd.

Vendor/Builder Number: 39278

Warranty Start Date: May 25, 2015

Case Type/Sub-Type: CE Case

Case Number: 3234147

Inspection Date: January 11, 2017

Report Date: December 19, 2017

Attendance at Inspection:

Richard Magnussen, Board of Director-President, WSCC 591 (via phone)

Aj Mueller, Board of Director, WSCC 591

Mike Williams, Board of Director, WSCC 591

Sally Dooman, Property Manager, First Residential Property Management, WSCC 591
Paul Nasato, Cion/Coulter Engineers & Building Scientists, WSCC 591

Paul Zimmerman, CoolTeam, WSCC 591

Lloyd Holloway, General Contractor acting on behalf of the Trustee

Jeff Russell, KPH Mechanics for General Contractor

Morgan Pickles, KPH Mechanics for General Contractor

Chuck Murad, Tarion Warranty Corporation



This report indicates Tarion’s assessment of the claim items submitted by the owner. The item 68
numbers and descriptions in the report are exactly as submitted by the owner.

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Assessment Summary
2. Warranted ltems

3. Items Not Warranted
4. ltems Not Assessed

Note: If there are no items in a section, that section will nat appear on this report.

The warranties referred to in the report are described in Appendix “A”.



Il TARION

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

1. Assessment Summary

69

This is only a summary. Please review the entire report to determine which items or aspects
of items are covered by the warranties.

Item

Owner’s Description

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1.0

Description: Furniture and equipment is missing in common
areas.

Location: Various common areas:

- Party Room

- Media Room

- Lobby area.

- Guest suite.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 3.0

Description: Incomplete installation and function of security
cameras.

Location: Throughout the building in common areas (eg.
Lobby, garage, party room, gym, media room, exits, etc.).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 4.0

Description: Substituted materials and construction are of
lower quality than design/brochures for finishes of the
entrance lobby (lower ceiling, larger stairs, larger space,
etc.).

Location: Ground Level - Entrance vestibule and lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 5.0

Description: Incomplete/missing installation of FOB access,
as such the door are left unlocked creating a safety/security
problem for residents.

Location: Throughout the building (eg. Parking garage
entrances, common areas, amenity spaces, etc.).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 6.0

Description: Missing amenities to be fully operational as per
Section 4.5 of the Disclosure Statement.

Location: Amenity areas including:

- Theatre equipment

- Party room furniture

- Guest suite furniture

- Terrace BBQ

- Car wash bay.

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9

Tarion's Assessment

Not Warranted

Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Page 3 of 228
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 7.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 8.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 10.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 11.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 12.0
Description: Glue residue on wood paneling.
Location: Level GPH - elevator lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 13.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3,
GPH4)

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 14.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 15.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors
and need touch-ups.

Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3,
GPH4)

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 16.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3,
GPH4)

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref#: 17.0

Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3,
GPH4)

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9
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Not Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Not Warranted

Warranted

Page 4 of 228
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 20.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level GPH:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3, GPH4).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 21.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 22.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level GPH - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 23.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level GPH - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 24.0

Description: Tile floor is not aligned/flush with tile baseboard
and tile floor termination.

Location: Level GPH - elevator lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 29.0
Description: Detached/missing tile baseboard.
Location: Level GPH - adjacent electrical closest.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 30.0
Description: Detached/missing wood baseboard.
Location: Level GPH - adjacent Suite GPH4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 31.0
Description: Poor finish of wallpaper in corners. Cut is not
straight, peeling wallpaper.

Location: Level GPH - adjacent Suite GPH2.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 32.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of door threshold to
frame, with large open gap.

Location: Level GPH - Suite GPH 2.

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9
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Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 35.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level GPH adjacent:

- Stair D door.

- Stair B door.

- Suite GPH 4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 36.0
Description: Incomplete finish of wall (missing wallpaper)
around suite door.

Location: Level GPH - Suite GPH 1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 37.0

Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level GPH - at wood paneling terminations (east
and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 38.0
Description: Gap between double suite entry doors. Missing

trim between doors.
Location: Level GPH - Suite GPH1

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 39.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 40.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 41.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 42.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 44.0

Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PHS5,
PH6, PH7).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 45.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor
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Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Not Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

35 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 46.0 Warranted
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PH5,
PH6, PH7).

36 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 47.0 Not Warranted
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.
Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PHS5,
PH6, PH7).

37 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 48.0 Warranted
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PHS,
PH6, PH7).

38 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 51.0 Warranted
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).
Location: Level PH:
- Stair B door.
- Stair D door.
- Electrical closest door.
- Garbage chute door.
- Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PH5, PH6, PH7).

39 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 52.0 Warranted
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

40 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 53.0 Not Warranted
Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.
Location: Level PH - elevator lobby (east and west side).

41 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 54.0 Warranted
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.
Location: Level PH - elevator lobby (4 corners).

42 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 58.0 Warranted
Description: Loose/detached drywall, creating a crack in the
drywall and wallpaper.
Location: Level PH adjacent:
- electrical closest.
- Suite PH6.

Page 7 of 228
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 64.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level PH adjacent:

- Stair D door.

- Stair B door.

- Suite PH3, PH5.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 65.0
Description: Scratched/damaged suite door.
Location: Level PH - Suite PH4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 67.0

Description: Large gap between fire hose cabinet frame and
wall.

Location: Level PH - adjacent Suite PH4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 68.0
Description: Wall paper is cut higher than the baseboard,
leaving a gap.

Location: Level PH - adjacent Suite PH 1, PH2.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 69.0
Description: Wall is not straight/square/wavy.
Location: Level PH - wall opposite Suite PH2.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 70.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level PH - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 71.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 72.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 73.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 74.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9
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Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Not Warranted

Warranted

Not Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 76.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to
ceiling corner, drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 77.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location; Level 17 - Suite doors (1701, 1702, 1703, 1704,
1705, 1706, 1707).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 78.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 79.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 17 - Suite doors (1701, 1702, 1703, 1704,
1705, 1706, 1707).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 81.0

Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 17 - Suite doors (1701, 1702, 1703, 1704,
1705, 1706, 1707).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 84.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 17:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 85.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 86.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 17 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 87.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 17 - elevator lobby (4 corners).
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 94.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level 17 - adjacent Stair D.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 96.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 17 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 97.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of
elevator door frame.

Location: Level 17 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 98.0
Description; Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 17 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707.
- Stair D.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 99.0
Description: Construction debris (plaster, paint) on wood
baseboard.

Location: Level 17 - between Suite 1702&1703.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref#: 101.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 102.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 103.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 104.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 106.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to
ceiling corner, drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 107.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604,
1605, 1606, 1607).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 108.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 109.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604,
1605, 1606, 1607).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 110.0
Description: Door frames are bent/warped.
Location: Level 16 - Suite doors 1603, 1605.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 111.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower guality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604,
1605, 1606, 1607).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 112.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604,
1605, 16086, 1607).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 115.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 16:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 116.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 117.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 16 - elevator lobby (east and west side).
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 118.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 16 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 126.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level 16 - adjacent:

- Stair D.

- Suite 1601, 1606, 1607.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 128.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 16 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 129.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 16 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607.
- Stair D.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 130.0
Description: Construction debris (plaster, paint) on wood
baseboard.

Location: Level 16 - adjacent:

- Stair B & Stair D.

- Suite 1604, 1607.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 133.0
Description: Walls are not aligned/straight, as such the
section of wood baseboard is large on one side.
Location: Level 16 - west side of elevator lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 134.0
Description: Wall is bowed/wavy and not straight/square.
Location: Level 16 - wall opposite Suite 1606.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 135.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 136.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref#: 137.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 138.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 139.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 141.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to
ceiling corner, drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 142.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504,
1505, 1506, 1507).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 143.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 144.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504,
1505, 1506, 1507).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 145.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504,
1505, 1506, 1507).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 146.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1602, 1503, 1504,
1505, 15086, 1507).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 149.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 15:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507).
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 150.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 151.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 15 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 152.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 15 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 158.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level 15 - adjacent stair D.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 159.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 15 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 160.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 15 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507.
- Elevator doors.

- Make-up air grill.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref#: 167.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 168.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 169.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.Poor
installation and finish of carpet.

Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 170.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 171.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 173.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 14 - Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404,
1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 174.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 175.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 14 - Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404,
1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref#: 176.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 14 - Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404,
1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 177.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 14 - Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404,
1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 180.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 14:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407,
1408, 1409, 1410).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 181.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 182.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 14 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 183.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 14 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 190.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 14 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 191.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 14 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407,
1408, 1409, 1410.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 196.0
Description: Incomplete/missing wallpaper around suite door.
Location: Level 14 - Suite 1408.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 200.0

Description: Large gap between drywall ceiling to drop ceiling
tile frame.

Location: Level 14 - between Suite 1403&1404.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 202.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 203.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 204.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 205.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 206.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 208.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304,
1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 209.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 210.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304,
1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 211.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brachures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304,
1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 212.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304,
1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 215.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 13:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307,
1308, 1309, 1310).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 216.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 218.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 13 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 227.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 13 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 228.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 13 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307,
1308, 1309, 1310. '

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 234.0

Description: Large gap between fire hose cabinet frame and

wall.
Location: Level 13 - adjacent Suite 1309.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 235.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level 13 - adjacent Suite 13086.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 237.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 238.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 239.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 240.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 241.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)

of wallpaper at baseboards.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 243.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to
ceiling corner, drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 244.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204,
1205, 12086, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 245.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 246.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204,
1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 247.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204,
1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 248.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204,
1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 251.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 12:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207,
1208, 1209, 1210).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 252.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 254.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 12 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 261.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 12 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 262.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of
elevator door frame.

Location: Level 12 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 263.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 12 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1201, 1202, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209,
1210.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 270.0

Description: Crooked/misaligned carpet.

Location: Level 12 - along the length of the corridor adjacent
Suite 1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 272.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 273.0
Description: Poor instaliation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 274.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 275.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 276.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 278.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to
ceiling corner, drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 279.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104,
1105, 11086, 1107, 1108, 1109, 1110).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 280.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 281.0

Description: Paoor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104,
1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1109, 1110).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 282.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104,
1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1109, 1110).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 283.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104,
1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1109, 1110).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 286.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 11:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107,
1108, 1109, 1110).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 287.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 289.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 11 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 295.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 11 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audijt - PA Ref #: 296.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 11 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1101, 1102, 1103, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108,
1109, 1110.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 300.0
Description: Detached/missing wood baseboard.
Location: Level 11 - adjacent Suite 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 302.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 303.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 304.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 305.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 308.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004,
1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 309.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 310.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004,
1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010).
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 311.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Leve! 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004,
1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 312.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004,
1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 314.0
Description: Bent/warped door.
Location: Level 10 - garbage chute room, Stair B, Stair D.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 315.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 10:

- Suite doors (1002, 1007).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 316.0
Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of
door frames.

Location: Level 10:

- Suite doors (1001, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1008, 1009,
1010).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 318.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 10 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 322.0
Description: Door does not close/latch and door is warped.
Location: Level 10 - garbage chute room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 326.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 10 - top of elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 327.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of
elevator door frame.

Location: Level 10 - elevator doors.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 335.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 336.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

L ocation; Level 9 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 337.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 338.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 340.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 905,
906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 341.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 342.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 905,
906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 343.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 905,
906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 344.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 905,
906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 347.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 9:

- Suite doors (903, 906, 907, 910).
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 348.0
Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of
door frames.

Location: Level 9:

- Suite doors (901, 902, 904, 905, 908, 909).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 349.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 9 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 350.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 9 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 356.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 9 - top of elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 360.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 361.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 362.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 363.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Leve! 8 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 364.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of drywall ceiling paint
(blotchy finish).

Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 365.0
Description: Incomplete caulking of ceiling to wall corner.
Some sections have been caulked.

Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 366.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805,
806, 807, 808, 809, 810).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 367.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 368.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805,
806, 807, 808, 809, 810).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 369.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805,
806, 807, 808, 809, 810).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 370.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805,
806, 807, 808, 809, 810).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 373.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 8:

- Suite doors (807, 810).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 374.0
Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of
door frames.

Location: Level 8:

- Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 808, 809).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 376.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 8 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 382.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 8 - top of elevator doors.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 384.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level 8 - adjacent Suite 801.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 386.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 8 - adjacent:

- Suite 801.

- Stair B.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 389.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 390.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 391.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 392.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 394.0
Description: Incomplete cautking of ceiling to wall corner.
Some sections have been caulked.

Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 395.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to

ceiling corner, drywall machine edge is not filled.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 396.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705,
708, 707, 708, 709, 710).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 397.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 398.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705,
706, 707, 708, 709, 710).
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 399.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705,
706, 707, 708, 709, 710).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 400.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705,
706, 707, 708, 709, 710).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 403.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 7:

- Suite doors (702, 710).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 404.0
Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of
door frames.

Location: Level 7:
- Suite doors (701, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 406.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 7 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 415.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of
elevator door frame.

Location: Level 7 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 418.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 7 - adjacent Suite 702, 704, 705, 707, 709,
710, elevator door and elevator lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 421.0
Description: Bowed suite door threshold.
Location: Level 7 - Suite 710.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 424.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 425.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 426.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 427.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 429.0
Description: Incomplete caulking of ceiling to wall corner.
Some sections have been caulked.

Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 430.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to
ceiling corner, drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 431.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605,
606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 432.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 433.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605,
606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 434.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605,
606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 435.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604,-605,
606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 437.0
Description: Bent/warped door.
Location: Level 6 - garbage chute room, Stair B, Stair D.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 438.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 6:

- Suite doors (606, 607, 610).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 439.0
Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of
door frames.

Location: Level 6:

- Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 608, 609).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 440.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile
metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with
the tile creating a tripping hazard.

Location: Level 6 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 441.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 6 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 445.0

Description: Poor finish of elevator floor tile to garbage chute
room floor tile. Transition between different tiles can be seen
from elevator lobby.

Location: Level 6 - garbage chute room.

_ First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 450.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 6 - top of elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 451.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 6 - adjacent:

- Suite 601, 602, 603, 604, 607, 608, 609.

- Elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 4563.0
Description: Dented/marked wallpaper.
Location: Level 6 - adjacent Suite 604.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 454.0
Description: Entrance door trim is scratched.
Location: Level 6 - Suite 604.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 455.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 456.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 457.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 458.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 459.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 461.0
Description: Incomplete caulking of ceiling to wall comner.
Some sections have been caulked.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 462.0
Description: Incomplete caulking at perimeter of suite door
wood trim. Some sections have been caulked.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 463.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to
ceiling corner, drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 464.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505,
506, 507, 508, 509, 510).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 465.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 466.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level! 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505,
506, 507, 508, 509, 510).
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 467.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505,
506, 507, 508, 509, 510).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 468.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505,
506, 507, 508, 509, 510).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 471.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 5:

- Suite doors (502, 507, 510).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 472.0
Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of
door frames.

Location: Level 5:

- Suite doors (501, 503, 504, 505, 506, 508, 509).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 473.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 475.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 5 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 483.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 5 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 484.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 5 - adjacent:

- Suite 501, 503, 505, 506, 507, 509, 510.

- Bulkhead in elevator lobby.

- Stair D.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 489.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level 5 - adjacent Stair D.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 490.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 491.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 492.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 493.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 494.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 497.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405,
406, 407, 408, 409).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 498.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 499.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405,
406, 407, 408, 409).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 500.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405,
406, 407, 408, 409).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 501.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405,
406, 407, 408, 409).
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 504.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 4:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Party Room door.

- Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 505.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 506.0
Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile

metal trim is bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with

the tile creating a tripping hazard.
Location: Level 4 - elevator lobby (east and west side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 507.0
Description: incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 4 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 518.0
Description: Construction debris (paint, stain) on door
frames.

Location: Level 4 - elevator doors, Suite 408.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 520.0
Description: Construction debris (paint, stain) on wallpaper
from wood paneling.

Location: Level 4 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 521.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 4 - adjacent:

- Suite 401, 404, 407, 408, 409.

- Party room door.

- At wood paneling termination.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 522.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Level 4 - adjacent:

- Suite 401, 404, 405, 407, 408, 409.

- Stair B and D.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 526.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of transition between
wood paneling and wallpaper.

Location: Level 4 - elevator lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 528.0

Description: Incomplete/missing audio/visual system,
including but not limited to: CD player, audio equipment, wall
control panel, etc. (refer to invoice of original supplier for
detail equipment list)

Location: Level 4 - Party Room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 529.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wood floor to door
threshold, with gap exposing concrete slab.

Location: Level 4 - Party Room - corridor door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 531.0
Description: Separation/open wood floor joints.
Location: Level 4 - Party Room - kitchen doorway.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 533.0
Description: Incomplete/paor finish of the back of the sink
with exposed piping that are visible.

Location: Level 4 - Party Room - bathroom.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 535.0
Description: Incomplete/poor installation of wall tile around
plumbing under the vanity.

Location: Level 4 - Party Room - bathroom.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 540.0
Description: Missing/detached metal trim in wood paneling.
Location: Level 4 - Party Room - northeast area of party
room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 541.0
Description: Incomplete/poor termination of conduit through
wood paneling.

Location: Level 4 - Party Room - northeast area of party
room.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 542.0
Description: Incomplete/missing installation of equipment,
with loose/unused conduit and electrical box. Missing
fireplace.

Location: Level 4 - Party Room - northeast area of party
room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 544.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of window stool, with
missing caulking and open joints.

Location: Level 4 - Party Room - at both windows.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 546.0
Description: Loose/detached ceiling fire sprinkler cover.
Location: Level 4 - Party Room - adjacent patio door and
south window.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 562.0
Description: Incomplete/missing installation of ceiling light
fixture above island.

Location: Level 4 - Party Room - kitchen area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 569.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 571.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.

Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 573.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 574.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 576.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 580.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 3:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Guest Suite doot.

- Media room door.

- Gym door.

- Janitor room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 581.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 583.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

Location: Level 3 - Adjacent locker room door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 595.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 3 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 538.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of
elevator door frame.

Location: Level 3 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 599.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 3 - adjacent:

- Guest Suite.

- Media room door.

- Gym door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 603.0
Description: Poor finish/location of drum drip piping, and is
easily accessible to public and could be tampered with.
Location: Level 3 - elevator lobby.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 607.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish and location of electrical
box above door.

Location: Level 3 - media room door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 609.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of door frame.
Location: Level 3 - media room and gym room doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 613.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wall paint.
Location: Level 3 - media room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 614.0
Description: Incomplete/missing installation of wall sound
isolation panels, with only wall clips on wall.

Location: Level 3 - media room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 615.0
Description: Missing equipment, electrical, panels, plates,
outlets, systems.

Location: Level 3 - media room - throughout.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 616.0
Description: Incomplete/missing home theatre system,
including but not limited to: projector, sound equipment,
screen, controls, audio/visual playing devices, AVR, in wall
controls, HDTV box, Blu-ray player etc. (refer to invoice of
original supplier for detail equipment list)

Location: Level 3 - media room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 621.00
Description: Incomplete/missing audio system, including but
not limited to: iPod, iPod wall mount, audio equipment, etc.
(refer to invoice of original supplier for detail equipment list)
Location: Level 3 - gym room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 625.0
Description: Opening in tiled wall with exposed piping,
missing access cover panel.

Location: Level 3 - gym room - male change room (below
vanity).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 627.0
Description: Incomplete paint finish on drywall.
Location: Level 3 - gym room - adjacent gym room door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 628.0
Description: Crooked outlet covers.
Location: Level 3 - gym room - northeast corner.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 629.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 632.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 633.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling)
of wallpaper at baseboards.

Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 638.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Level 2:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Locker room doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 639.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up
air grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system
plates.

Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 647.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame
perimeter (peeling wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is
exposed).

Location: Level 2 - elevator doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 648.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 2 - adjacent:

- Stair D.

- Locker room doors.

- Elevator lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 653.0
Description: Incomplete finish/construction of wall (paint,
wallpaper, etc.)

Location: Level 2 - adjacent north locker room door.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 654.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper around key
FOB panel. \

Location: Level 2 - adjacent south locker room door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 659.0
Description: Incomplete/missing pipe trap drip, with sewer
smell coming from floor drain.

Location: Level 2 - locker room - adjacent locker 71.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 660.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality for
finishes of carpet, tiles, wallpaper, lighting, paint.
Location: Ground Level - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 661.0
Description: Paoor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Ground Level - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 662.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location; Ground Level - throughout the corridor

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 663.0
Description: Incomplete/missing installation of crown
molding.

Location: Ground Level - lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 666.0
Description: Incomplete/missing building signage at from
entrance. Temporary paper sign is currently in place.
Location: Ground Level - main entrance vestibule.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 667.0

Description: Exterior doors are affected by high winds,
resulting is doors being whipped open with the window
causing damaged/warped doors. Windshield installed are not
adequate. This causes a safety problem for people opening
the door.

Location: Ground Level - main entrance vestibule.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 671.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of ceiling to window
frame, creating a gap.

Location: Ground Level - main entrance vestibule.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 672.0
Description: Bent/damaged window frame corner.
Location: Ground Level - lobby - adjacent entrance vestibule.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 673.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of tile to window frame,
creating a gap. '
Location: Ground Level - lobby - adjacent entrance vestibule.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 682.0

Description: Lobby stairs do not meeting requirements of the
Ontario Building Code 2006 (OBC 2006 - 3.4.6.8) and the
architectural design drawings.

Location: Ground Level - lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 685.0
Description: Railing baseplates are misailgned and not
straight/square.

Location: Ground Level - lobby stair railings.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 686.0
Description: Railings are not equal distant on steps.
Location: Ground Level - lobby stair railings.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 687.0
Description: Missing bolts are several baseplate locations.
Location: Ground Level - lobby stair railings.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 689.0

Description: Railing posts are not plumb - adjacent concierge
desk.

Location: Ground Level - lobby stair railings.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 690.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of tile floor edging along
the length of the railings.

Location: Ground Level - lobby stairs

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 691.0
Description: Incomplete/missing installation of wood doors,
temporary metal doors currently in place.

Location: Ground Level - lobby area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 693.0

Description: Incomplete finish of drywall and wallpaper within
concierge desk area.

Location: Ground Level - lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 694.0
Description: Cracked floor tile.
Location: Ground Level - lobby (top of stairs).
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 700.0 Not Warranted
Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood

paneling to wallpaper, with peeling wallpaper and paint/stain

debris on wallpaper.

Location: Ground Level - lobby area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 701.0 Not Warranted
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door
frame perimeter (missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling
wallpaper).

Location: Ground Level - lobby:

- South corridor door.

- Stair B door.

- Office door.

- Washroom door.

- Electrical closet door.

- North corridor door.

- Fire hose cabinet.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 702.0 Not Warranted
Description: Cracked drywall ceiling.
Location: Ground Level - lobby area with coffered ceiling.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 703.0 Not Warranted
Description: Incomplete/missing audio system, including but

not limited to: audio equipment, etc. (refer to invoice of

original supplier for detail equipment list)

Location: Ground Level - lobby area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 704.0 Not Warranted
Description: Construction debris (paint, stain) on ceiling from

wood paneling.

Location: Ground Level - lobby area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 706.0 Not Warranted
Description: Debonded metal trim in wood paneling.
Location: Ground Level - lobby area (south side).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 707.0 Not Warranted
Description: Walls are not aligned/straight/square, noticeable

in the return of the wood baseboard and alignment with tiles.

Location: Ground Level - lobby area leading to elevator lobby

hallway.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #:713.0 Not Warranted
Description: Bent/damaged door.
Location: Ground Level - electrical closest.
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Eirst Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 714.0

Description: Door frame and door is damage and incomplete

paint finish.
Location: Ground Level - North corridor door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 721.0

Description: iIncomplete/missing accessibility button controls
for entrance/exit doors.

Location: Ground Level - North corridor door, South corridor
door, parking garage doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 722.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Ground Level:

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, THa.

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 723.0
Description: Substituted materials are of lower quality than
design/brochures for finishes of the suite doors.

Location: Ground Level: :

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, THS.

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 724.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Ground Level:

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, TH8.

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 725.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from
wall.

Location: Ground Level:

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, TH8.

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 728
Description: Incomplete/missing wall finishes (wallpaper,
paint).

Location: Ground Level - throughout:

- North corridor units TH5, TH6, TH7, TH8.

- South corridor units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 730.0
Description: Construction debris (paint, plaster, dirt, glue
residue) on wood baseboard.

Location: Ground Level - throughout:

- North corridor units TH5, TH6, TH7, THS8.

- South corridor units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 735.0
Description: Incomplete wood trim of suite door.
Location: Ground Level - south corridor Unit TH2.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 740.0
Description: Detached/missing insulation along ceiling.
Location: Ground Level - garbage room, near overhead door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 744.0
Description: Incomplete finish of exhaust fan (currently
taped).

Location: Ground Level - locker room adjacent Unit TH5.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 745.0

Description: Incomplete/poor paint finish on door and frame.
Location: Ground Level - north corridor:

- Garage vestibule doors (x2).

- Locker room door adjacent Unit THS.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 748.0
Description: Cut out section of drywall drop ceiling.
Location: Ground Level - north corridor - near garage
vestibule.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 749.0
Description: Crooked installation of fire hose cabinet.
Location: Ground Level - north corridor - adjacent TH5 and
THS.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 751.0
Description: Lift installed in lobby is industrial looking and
does not fit a luxury building.

Location: Ground Level - lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 752.0

Description: Exit doors do not open properly and pose a
safety issue in the event of an emergency.

Location: Ground Level - adjacent garage entrance overhead
door:

- Door leading from garage to stairwell

- Door leading form stairwell to exterior.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 762.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of sloped metal roof to
stucco wall at top edge. Unprotected opening can allow for
water penetration

Location: Mechanical penthouse roof, top corners adjacent
make-up air unit and cooling tower.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 763.0
Description: Deteriorated/debonded stucco finish on wall.
Location: - Northwest corner of mechanical penthouse near
make-up air unit.

- Northeast corner of mechanical penthouse hear cooling
tower.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 766.0
Description: Damaged/hole in stucco wall.
Location: Southeast side of mechanical penthouse.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 768.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of top edge of block wall
enclosure. With open top edge and holes of concrete blocks,
where the steel framed roof sits on the wall enclosure.
Location: Along wall enclosure around cooling tower,
generator, make-up air unit.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 770.0

Description: Drop in re-director insert were not found on-site
and appear to have been sealed by the balcony concrete.
Location: Suite PH6 - anchor #39, 94, 95, 96.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 771.0

Description: Drop in re-director insert were not found on-site
and appear to have been sealed by the balcony concrete.
Location: Suite PH7 - anchor #25, 97, 98, 99.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 772.0

Description: Drop in re-director insert were not found on-site
and appear to have been sealed by the balcony concrete.
Location: Suite PH1 - anchor #100, 101, 102, 103.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 776.0
Description: Discoloured/staining and inconsistent colour of
precast panels on exterior wall cladding throughout the
building.

Location: North elevation levels 4 to 19.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 777.0
Description: Construction cleaning not completed on
balconies, terraces, windows, walls, etc.

Location: North elevation, typical throughout.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 778.0
Description: Cracked/delaminated stucco cornice.
Location: North Elevation - above Suite THOG terrace.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 779.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of paint patchs on slab
soffit.

Location: North Elevation - Suite 407.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 781.0
Description: Balcony divider panels are not installed in the
correct location, creating different sizes of balcony area for
each unit that vary from the drawings.

Location: North Elevation - 06807 Suites levels 4 to 14.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 782.0

Description: Incomplete/missing installation of metal flashing
at curb below window wall, with exposed waterproofing to uv
rays and deterioration.

Location: North Elevation - adjacent Siamese connection.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 783.0

Description: Incomplete/missing installation of metal flashing
at curb below brick wall, with exposed waterproofing to UV
rays and deterioration.

Location: North Elevation - adjacent steps to Stairwell A exit
door (northwest corner).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 786.0
Description: Construction debris (mortar, concrete splatter)
on brick wall and concrete porch slab.

Location: North Elevation - Exterior porch of Suite THO5,
THO6, THO7, THOS.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 791.0
Description: Incomplete/missing electrical outlet.
Location: North Elevation - Exterior porch of Suite THO5,
THO6, THO7.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 792.0
Description: Damaged stucco finish adjacent entrance door
(top right corner).

Location: North Elevation - Suite THOS.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 793.0

Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window
header detail.

Location: North Elevation - Suite THO06, 2nd floor window.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 794.0

Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window
sill detail.

Location: North Elevation - Suite THO6, 2nd floor window.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 795.0

Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window
sill detail.

Location: North Elevation - Suite TH08, ground floor.

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9

112

Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Not Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Warranted

Page 46 of 228

1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com



Il TARION

405

406

407

408

409

410

411

412

413

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 796.0
Description: Incomplete/missing door bell.

Location: North Elevation - Exterior porch of Suite THO6,
THO7.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 797.0

Description: Incomplete/missing caulking at vertical joint in
brick wall.

Location: North Elevation - adjacent entrance porch of Suite
THO6.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 801.0
Description: Incomplete/missing handrail on concrete steps.
Use of temporary wood handrail is not acceptable.
Location: North Elevation - west access steps.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 803.0
Description: Discoloured/staining and inconsistent colour of
precast panels on exterior wall cladding throughout the
building.

Location: East elevation levels 4 to 19.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 804.0
Description: Construction cleaning not completed on
balconies, terraces, windows, walls, etc.

Location: East elevation, typical throughout.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 805

Description: Incomplete construction of exterior wall, with
temporary block wall clad in denis glass sheathing. Edge of
sheathing is open and not finished leaving it open to moisture
penetration. Missing caulking at all wall penetration. Exposed
blueskin membrane to UV rays and unprotected.

Location: East Elevation - Levels 1 to 3 of entire elevation.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 806.0

Description: Incomplete/missing brick cladding along the end
wall of the townhouse unit, as indicated on the drawings.
Location: East Elevation - Side of THO8, levels 1 to 3.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 807.0
Description: Discoloured/staining and inconsistent colour of
precast panels on exterior wall cladding throughout the
building.

Location: South elevation levels 4 to 19.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 808.0
Description: Construction cleaning not completed on
balconies, terraces, windows, walls, etc.

Location: South elevation, typical throughout.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 809.0

Description: Incomplete construction of exterior wall, with
temporary block wall clad in denis glass sheathing. Edge of
sheathing is open and not finished leaving it open to moisture
penetration. Missing caulking at all wall penetration. Exposed
blueskin membrane to UV rays and unprotected.

Location: South Elevation - Levels 1 to 3 of entire elevation.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 810.0
Description: Discoloured/staining and inconsistent colour of
precast panels on exterior wall cladding throughout the
building.

Location: West elevation levels 4 to 19.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 811.0
Description: Construction cleaning not completed on
balconies, terraces, windows, walls, etc.

Location: West elevation, typical throughout.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 812.0
Description: Incomplete/missing drip edge on balcony soffit.
Location: West Elevation - Suite 804.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 815.0
Description: Missing/detached railing baseplate cover.
Location: West Elevation - Entrance porch of Suite THO1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 816.0
Description: Missing/detached railing post cap.
Location: West Elevation - Entrance porch of Suite THO1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 818.0

Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window
header detail.

Location: West Elevation - Suite TH01 - 3rd floor window.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 819.0
Description: Construction debris (mortar, concrete splatter)
on brick wall and concrete porch slab.

Location: West Elevation - Entrance porch of Suite THO1,
THO02, THO3, THO4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 821.0

Description: Open/cracked mortar joint in block wall below
brick.

Location: West Elevation - Exterior wall between Suite THO2
& THO3.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 824.0

Description: Incomplete/missing installation of metal flashing
at curb below window wall, with exposed waterproofing to uv
rays and deterioration.

Location: West Elevation - West window wall of lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 825.0
Description: Discoloured/staining and inconsistent colour of
precast panels on column.

Location: West Elevation - Adjacent main entrance to
building.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 826.0
Description: Damaged door frame (on inside of unit).
Location: Suite 104.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 827.0
Description: Missing/detached top rail piece of railing.
Location: Suite TH4 - 3rd floor flat roof.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 828.0
Description: Construction debris/material (wood) on flat roof.
Location: Suite TH4 - 3rd floor flat roof.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 829.0
Description: Loose/detached drain cover.
Location: Suite TH4 - 3rd floor flat roof.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 830.0
Description: Open mitre corner joint on top rail of railing.
Location: Suite TH4 - 3rd floor flat roof.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 831.0
Description: Debonded/cracked stucco finish.
Location: Suite TH4 - top left corner of sliding door on
terrace.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 832.0
Description: Construction debris (staining) on precast panels.
Location: Suite TH4 - north side of terrace.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 833.0
Description: Incomplete/missing caulking at light fixture,
exposed mesh reinforcing.

Location: Suite TH4 - terrace.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 834.0

Description: Debonded/cracked caulking at metal flashing to
stucco joint.

Location: Suite TH4 - terrace.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 835.0
Description: Incomplete/poor paint patch on soffit.
Location: Suite 407 - terrace.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 836.0
Description: Sliding door frame is bent/dented.
Location: Suite 406.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 837.0
Description: Construction debris (staining) on stucco.
Location: Suite 406.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 838.0
Description: Poor finish of soffit at unused hole for divider
panel.

Location: Suite 406.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 839.0
Description: Scratched top rail of railing.
Location: Suite 406.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 840.0
Description: Pitted/divets in concrete slab surface.
Location: Suite 704.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 842.0
Description: Construction debris on balcony slab surface.
Location: Suite 1008.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref#: 843.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of metal flashing to
precast panel, with open joint.

Location: Suite 1008 (both side of sliding door).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 844.0
Description: Missing bolt in railing baseplate.

Location: Suite 1008 and typical at all balcony units on 08
drop.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 845.0
Description: Poor finish of soffit at unused hole for divider
panel.

Location: Suite 1103

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 846.0
Description: Poor finish of soffit at unused hole for divider
panel.

Location: Suite 1106.
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 848.0
Description: Poor installation/finish of wood sill trim for
balcony door.

Location: Suite 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 849

Description: Bent/dented/warped sliding door track, making
operation of sliding door difficult.

Location: Suite 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 850

Description: Incomplete/missing caulking at sides of sliding
door.

Location: Suite 1106 (both sides).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 851.0
Description: Open joint in top rail of railing.
Location: Suite 1106 (near divider panel).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 852.0
Description: Construction debris on top rail of railing.
Location: Suite 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 853.0
Description: Construction debris on siab surface (blotchy,
staining, rust stains, etc.)

Location: Suite 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 858.0
Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast panel.
Location: Suite 1201.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 859.0
Description: Water leakage at window (north bedroom).
Location: Suite 1603.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 861.0
Description: Failed insulated glazing units.
Location: Suite 1603 (kitchen).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 862.0
Description: Glazing tape for insulated glazing unit is
displaced/squeezing out.

Location: Suite 1603 (kitchen).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 863.0
Description: Window latch catch latch when opening and
does not operate properly.

Location: Suite 1603 (kitchen).
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 864.0
Description: Loose/detached railing glass insert holder.
Location: Suite 1603 (northeast side of balcony).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 865.0
Description: Poor finish of stucco at patches, inconsistent
color, texture.

Location: Suite 1603, balcony area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 867.0
Description: Construction debris (wood) on balcony slab
edge.

Location: Suite 1603 (on slab above near column).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 869.0
Description: Rubber seal of sliding door is buiged.
lLocation: Suite 1603.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 870.0
Description: Suite entrance door frame is twisted and door
does not close/seal properly.

Location: Suite 1603.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 883.0
Description: Construction debris on window frame.
Location: Suite GPH1 (northwest terrace).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 884.0
Description: Light fixture is not flush with precast panel and
missing caulking, electrical box is exposed.

Location: - Suite GPH1 (northwest terrace).

- Suite GPH1 (northeast balcony).

- Suite GPH1 (west terrace).

- Suite GPH1 (west balcony).

- Suite GPH1 (northeast balcony).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 886.0
Description: Loose/detached sliding screen door.
Location: Suite GPH1 (northwest terrace).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 888.0
Description: Missing/detached spandrel panel.
Location: Suite GPH2 (northeast terrace).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 892.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of precast copping stone
edge near corner of window wall.

Location: Suite GPH1 (northwest terrace).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 895.0
Description: Missing/detached top rail piece of railing.
Location: Suite GPH4 (southwest terrace).
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BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 896.0

Description: Incomplete/missing exterior electrical outlet, with
unused/exposed conduit.

Location: Suite GPH4 (southwest terrace).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 897.0

Description: Incomplete/missing exterior electrical outlet, with
unused/exposed conduit.

Location: Suite GPH3 (north side of terrace).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 898.0
Description: Construction debris on window frame.
Location: Suite GPH3 (north side of terrace).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 899.0
Description: Missing railing piece.
Location: Suite 906.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 900.0
Description: Misaligned concrete sidewalk to precast

concrete steps.
Location: Unit TH5 & TH6.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 903.0
Description: Damaged/dented overhead door.
Location: Parking garage overhead door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 906.0

Description: Incomplete/missing intercom/enterphone/keypad
system into the garage.

Location: Concrete pad at entrance driveway to parking
garage.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 907.0
Description: Deteriorated/spalled corner of brick precast
panel and poor finish of caulked corner joint.

Location: Loading dock area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 908.0

Description: Poor brick wall patch, with mortar joint and brick
colours that don't match.

Location: Adjacent loading dock area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 909.0
Description: Cracked and settled asphalt paving.
Location: At entrance driveway from Park Street.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 910.0
Description: Loose lamp standard light fixture to base.
Location: Adjacent entrance driveway from Park Street.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 913.0

Description: Irrigation system does not function and missing
commissioning report.

Location: Ground level landscape irrigation system.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 914.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location: Level P3 - Near exhaust staff adjacent Stall 1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 918.0
Description: Cracked/open drywall taping.
Location: Level P3 - Exterior wall adjacent Stall 29, 35.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 919.0

Description: Inadequate slope in slab to drain, resuilting in
ponding/standing water around the drain. Drain is not the low
spot.

Location: Level P3 - In drive aisle adjacent Stall 4.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 921.0
Description: Missing accessible bottom/operators for doors.
Location: Level P3 - Garage vestibule adjacent Stall 9.

First Year Pe‘rformance Audit - PA Ref #: 923.0
Description: Missing accessible bottom/operators for doors.
Location: Level P3 - Garage vestibule adjacent Stall 8.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 940.0
Description: Water leakage on drywall drop ceiling, with
staining, peeling tape, rusted studs, etc.

Location: Level P3 - Adjacent Stall 10&11.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 945.0
Description: Poor installation of door frame, with the door
frame sitting higher than the slab creating a large gap
between bottom of frame and slab.

Location: Level P3 - Locker room door adjacent Stall 13.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 946.0
Description: Poor installation of door frame, with the door
frame sitting higher than the slab creating a large gap
between bottom of frame and slab.

Location: Level P3 - Garage vestibule door adjacent Stall 8.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 953.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wall, with missing paint,
missing seal at top of wall to slab and walls/columns.
Location: Level P3 - Exterior wall adjacent Stall 28, 29, 30,
31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 54, 55, 56.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 960.0

Description: Water leakage at HVAC duct penetrations in
slab. With water damaged drywall enclosure, rusted studs.
Drywall should not be installed near the slab and has resulted
in water leakage below.

Location: Level P2 - Adjacent Stall 10, 13.

{First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 961.0
Description: Cracked/open drywall taping.

Location: Level P2 - Exterior wall adjacent Stall 20, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 118.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 962.0

Description: Inadequate slope in slab to drain, resulting in
ponding/standing water around the drain. Drain is not the low
spot.

Location: Level P2 - Adjacent Stall 9 (in drive aisle and
parking stall).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 963.0

Description: Inadequate slope in slab to drain, resulting in
ponding/standing water around the drain. Drain is not the low
spot.

Location: Level P2 - Adjacent to the vestibule stairs and ramp
near Stall 7.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 965.0
Description: Missing accessible button/operators for doors.
Location: Level P2 - Garage vestibule adjacent Stall 7.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 967.0
Description: Incomplete/missing paint finish floor.
Location: Level P2 - On ramp and stairs adjacent Stall 7.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 978.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wall, with missing paint,
missing seal at top of wall to slab and walls/columns.
Location: Level P2 - Exterior wall adjacent Stall 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 116, 117, 118.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 982.0
Description: Peeling/flaking paint on slab soffit (near walls
and columns).

Location: Level P2 - Adjacent Stalls 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 985.0
Description: No access to area due to construction hoarding.
Location: Level P2 - Area adjacent Stall 9.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 989.0

Description: Water leakage at HVAC duct penetrations in
slab. With water damaged drywall enclosure, rusted studs.
Drywall should not be installed near the slab and has resulted
in water leakage below.

Location: Level P1 - Adjacent Stall 39, 42.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 994.0

Description: Inadequate slope in slab to drain, resulting in
ponding/standing water near exit door, causing water
leakage into stairwell A and water damage to door frame and
walls.

Location: Level P1 - Adjacent Stall 13 - leading to garage
vestibule.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 997.0

Description: Inadequate slope in slab to drain, resulting in
ponding/standing water around the drain. Drain is not the low
spot.

Location: Level P1 - Stall 40.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 899.0
Description: Missing accessible button/operators for doors.
Location: Level P1 - Garage vestibule entrance near the
main lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1000.0
Description: Incomplete/missing paint finish floor.

Location: Level P1 - Within garage vestibule entrance near
the main lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1002.0
Description: Construction debris and materials left in parking
stalls.

Location: Level P1 - Stalls 39, 40.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1007.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wall, with missing paint,
missing seal at top of wall to slab and walls/columns.
Location: Level P1 - Exterior wall adjacent Stall 14, 29, 30,
31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1014.0
Description: Incomplete wall construction, with temporary
plywood in placed. The building envelope is incomplete, with
a latch of insulation, vapour/moisture barrier, seal, etc.
Location: Level P1 - Adjacent Stall 14.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1015.0
Description: Incomplete wall construction with opening in
concrete wall.

Location: Level P1 - Adjacent Stall 38.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1016.0

Description: Water leakage above parking garage entrance
overhead door, with note rusting above door on metal plate.
The door springs were rusted and replaced to maintain
access into garage.

Location: Level P1 - Parking garage entrance overhead door.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1020.0
Description: Rusted exterior door frame.
Location: Level P1 - Stairwell C.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1021.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location: Level UG1 - Along trench drain adjacent Stall 1 &
44.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1022.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location; Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 54&55.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1023.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 31&32.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 1024.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit.
Location; Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 41&42.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1025.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent stall 6&7.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #. 1026.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 7, 8, 9.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1027.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 10.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1028.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 13.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1029.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 14.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1030.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and

foundation wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 20.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1031.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 21.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1032.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 22.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1033.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 23.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1034.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and
foundation wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 24.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1035.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through soffit and

foundation wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 36&37.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1036.0
Description: Active water leakage on drywall drop ceiling,
with staining, peeling tape, rusted studs, etc.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 48&49.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1037.0

Description: Active/signs of water leakage through foundation
wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stall 11.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1038.0
Description: Active/signs of water leakage through foundation

wall.
Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stall 12.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1039.0

Description: Active/signs of water leakage through foundation
wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Within Stairwell A.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1040.0

Description: Active/signs of water leakage through foundation
wall.

Location: Level UG1 - Adjacent Stalls 98899.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1046.0
Description: Rusted drain pipe.

Location: Level UG1 - Along trench drain adjacent Stall 1 &
44,

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1054.0
Description: Construction debris and materials left storage
room.

Location: Level UG1 - Storage Room adjacent Stall 63.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1067.0

Description: Missing railing at stairs, creating a tripping/fall
hazard.

Location: Level UG1 - Within mechanical room adjacent Stall
30.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1070.0
Description: Crooked electrical outlet cover.
Location: Level UG1 - Elevator lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1071.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of elevator door frames.
Location: Level UG1 - Elevator lobby.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1072.0

Description: Deficiencies relating to the elevator equipment
within the building have been labelled within the Elevator
Performance Audit Report. Please refer to Appendix F for the
report.

Location: Elevators 1, 2 and Lift

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1073.0
Description: Issues with over current.
Location: Elevators 1, 2.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1074.0
Description: Issués with tapehead.
Location: Elevators 1, 2.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1075.0
Description: Issues with hall lock.
Location: Elevators 1, 2.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1076.0
Description: Loose gibs on various hall doors.
Location: Elevators 1, 2.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1077.0
Description: Issues with door bumpers coming off slam post
and sticking to doors.

Location: Elevators 1, 2.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1079.0
Description: There is a trouble/alarm on the fire panel
indicating low temperature in the sprinkler room. The
temperature in the sprinkler room needs to be adjusted to
address the trouble/alarm. Or the sensor in the sprinkler
room needs to be replaced if faulty.

Location: Sprinkler room low temperature alarm.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1081.0
Description: Speakers have low volume.
Location: Suite 1207 (x2 speakers).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1082.0
Description: Smoke/CO alarm combo is not functioning.
Location: Suite 1604 (by bathroom).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1083.0
Description: Smoke alarm is not functioning.
Location: Suite 1009, 1303.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1086.0 Not Warranted
Description: Each piece of documentation .not submitted (but
typically received from the developer/contractors) and,
therefore, not reviewed is considered to be a deficiency. The
outstanding documentation should be delivered for review.
Location: a) Mechanical Specifications.

b) Electrical Specifications.

c) Mechanical and electrical systems Operating and
Maintenance Manuals.

d) Mechanical Contractors Warranty.

e) Commissioning reports for domestic water booster pump
set, boilers, make up air unit, and Generator Set.

f) Fire alarm verification certificate.

g) Letter from Electrical Safety Authority stating that all has
been inspected and is acceptable.

h) Commissioning reports for heat pump system, fire pump,
and other major systems.

i) Generator test and verification certificate.

j) Sprinkler contractors’ test certificate and sprinkler systems
hydraulic calculations.

k) Hydrostatic test certificates.

) Thermographic scan report for electrical supply and
distribution systems.

m) Air balancing report for ventilation equipment. Water
balancing report for heat pump system.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1089.0 Not Warranted
Description: The Developer should submit a formal TSSA

Fuel Inspection Report indicating that the entire Emergency

Generator system has been accepted and passed including

the fuel supply systems and piping. The TSSA report should

also indicate any accepted variances that were allowed. A

Fuel Suppliers report is not acceptable, even with a TSSA

stamp affixed to it.

Location: Generator.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1090.0 Not Warranted
Description: The maintenance contractor (Total Power)

reported that a leak was noted above the muffler in the

ceiling cover the generator. Where the muffler has come out

of its enclosure, causing leaks resulting in rusting/corrosion

of generator spark plugs and piston heads in one cylinder.

Location: Generator.
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546 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1092.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, fluid
cooler is 100 % plugged after draining the sump strainer.
According to the maintenance contractor there is a ¥2" layer
of calcium in the bottom of the sump, calcium on the float,
and on the fluid cooler coils. The bottom of the sump
strainer, the float, and the fluid cooler coils should be cleaned
and the calcium removed from the interior of the cooling
tower. In addition, water treatment for the fluid coolers water
should be installed and tested to verify proper operating
results.
Location: Roof - fluid cooler.

547 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1093.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, fluid
cooler has a leak in the sump. After the sump is cleaned, the
leakage point or method of leakage should be investigated.
The sump leak should be repaired including sump
replacement if necessary.
Location: Roof - fluid cooler.

548 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1094.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, Fluid
cooler control panel's hood open indicator light did not light
when the hood dampers were 100% open. The control panel
indicator light may have failed. The operation of the control
panel should be tested and any component found to be
defective should be replaced.
Location: Roof - fluid cooler.

549 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1097.0
Description: There are no neutralizers on any of the
condensate lines from the heating boilers. The heating boiler
condensate lines run directly to the floor drain. This practice
is against local codes and will harm the sanitary lines. A
neutralizer should be installed on each heating boiler
condensate line
Location: Penthouse boiler room.

550 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1098.0
Description: There are no testing ports on the heating boiler
exhaust vents. ULC/CSA approved exhaust vent
components with fitted combustion testing ports should be
installed on the heating boiler exhaust vents.

Location: Penthouse boiler room.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1099.0
Description: The pressure and temperéture relief valves of all
the heating boilers discharge to the floor. The pressure and
temperature relief valves should discharge to glycol
receptacles or back to the glycol feed system.

Location: Penthouse boiler room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1100.0
Description: There appears to be gaps around the exhaust
vents for the heating boilers where the boiler vents penetrate
the exterior wall. Each exhaust vent wall penetration should
have a rated wall fitting.

Location: Penthouse boiler room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1105.0
Description: The cooling loop pumps (PH-3) are both in
operation and on “hand” the position on their respective
control panel. These pumps are typically in the "auto”
position on their respective control panels. The reason for
having both pumps running at the same time should be
stated.

Location: Penthouse boiler room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1107.0

Description: The cooling loop pumps (PH-3) are mounted on
a cracked housekeeping pad. The housekeeping pad should
be repaired or replaced.

Location: Penthouse boiler room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1108.0
Description: The 2 ft. panel in front of the main heating
boilers has a bad light on the sump pan according the
maintenance contractor. This bad light should be replaced.
22.

Location: Penthouse boiler room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1110.0
Description: There are no neutralizers on any of the
condensate lines from the domestic hot water boilers. The
domestic hot water boiler condensate lines run directly to the
floor drain. This practice is against local codes and will harm
the sanitary lines. A neutralizer should be installed on each
domestic hot water boiler condensate line.

Location: Penthouse boiler room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1126.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
large exhaust fan does not seem to be controllable.
Location: Fourth floor party room.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1143.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
Leonard temperature blending valves do not seem to be
working properly. The mixing valves should be tested. Any
components found deficient should be repaired or replaced.
Location: Third floor mechanical room (Mechanical B3)

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1160.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
‘Engineered Air’ ceiling mounted unit heater is missing a
temperature control knob. The knob for the heating control
of the unit should be replaced.

Location: Level 1, stairwell A.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1164.0

Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
intake dampers near the front roll-up door do not fully close.
The operation of the intake dampers should be inspected
and tested. Any components found to be defective should be
replaced.

Location: Ground floor level of the parking garage area

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1168.0

Description: According to the mechanical maintenance
contractor, the sanitary sump pump control panel door will
not close and there is no lock on the panel guard. This panel
should be repaired and have a lock on the panel guard.
Location: Underground parking level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1169.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, pump
#2 of the sanitary sump pump set (near parking spot #54) is
overloading. The submerged sanitary pumps should be
inspected and components found defective should be
replaced.

Location: Underground parking level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1170.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, at
least one of the bolts for exhaust fan #9's cage/cover cannot
be removed for service. The fan mounting or safety
cage/cover of the fan should be fixed to allow proper
maintenance access, and any components found defective
should be replaced.

Location: Underground parking level
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1173.0
Description: Distribution panel XRC has a questionable
Amperage rating of 40 A and the Voltage in not given.
Developer to verify rating of panel and change lamacoid tag
as required.

Location: Cable room of the underground parking level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1175.0
Description: The pressure gauge associated with pump PH-6
is cracked. This pressure gauge should be replaced.
Location: Mechanical room B of the underground parking
level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1176.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
coil of AHU-2 is “3/4 blocked or matted with debris”. The coil
of AHU-2 should be cleaned and the debris removed.
Location: Mechanical room B of the underground parking
level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1177.0

Description: according to the maintenance contractor, AHU-2
has trouble keeping a consistent temperature in the
Conditioned space during cooling season due to temperature
set point and compressor staging. The cooling performance
of AHU-2 should be monitored and any programing or
equipment adjustments to maintain the desired space
temperature should be undertaken.

Location: Mechanical room B of the underground parking
level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1178.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
unit heater does not have a thermostat. A thermostat should
be connected to the unit heater.

Location: Mechanical room B of the underground parking
level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1179.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
hydronic heating supply valve to AHU-2 is shut off. The
hydronic heating supply line for the unit heater should be
opened.

Location: Mechanical room B of the underground parking
level
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1180.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
hydronic unit heater has no thermostat. The hydronic unit
heater should have a thermostat installed.

Location: Mechanical room B of the underground parking
level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1181.0

Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
properties for the glycol that is supplied to AHU-2 is not
known. Developer to supply maintenance contractor and
management with all useful glycol properties including MSDS
sheets.

Location: Mechanical room B of the underground parking
level

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1189.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
carbon monoxide (CO) sensor does not appear to be
operating properly - the green LED is not lit. The sensor
should be tested and recalibrated. If found to be defective
then it should be replaced.

Location: P1 level near parking spot #26

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1190.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
intake dampers are not closing properly. The intake
dampers should be inspected and tested. If found to be
defective then they should be replaced.

Location: P1 level near parking spot #19

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1191.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor,
exhaust fan #11 is not working and has no power. The
exhaust fan #11 should be connected to electrical power and
activated by a switch.

Location: P1 level locker room C

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1192.0
Description: According to the maintenance contractor, the
intake dampérs do not close fully. The damper operation
should be tested. Any components found to be defective
then it should be replaced.

Location: P1 level near parking spot #5

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1242.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with sound
transmission between units and common area.

Location: Suite 104, 704, 906, 908, 1008, 1101, 1301, 1402,
1505, 1603, 1605, 1705, 1804.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1244.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with sound
transmission between unit and drainage piping.
Location: Suite 104.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1247.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with water flow.
Location: Suite 104.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1248.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with heated water.
Location: Suite 104, 1008, 1705.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1250.0
Description: Unit owner reported damaged steps.
Location: Suite 104.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1251.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with balcony quality.
Location: Suite 108.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1252.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with concrete
finish/quality on landing and steps.

Location: Suite 108.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1253.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with separation
between wall and patio tiles.

Location: Suite 405.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1254.0

Description: Unit owner reported that heat pump unit is noisy.

Location: Suite 405.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1255.0
Description: Unit owner reported water leakage at bedroom
window.

Location: Suite 406.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1256.0
Description: Unit owner reported water leakage at southwest
living room window.

Location: Suite 605.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1258.0
Description: Unit owner reported water leakage at entrance
door to unit.

Location: Suite 1406.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1264.0
Description: Unit owner reported sliding door is not sealed.
Location: Suite 406.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1265.0
Description: Unit owner reported that balcony floor is sloped
towards the unit.

Location: Suite 406.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1266.0
Description: Unit owner reported window is etched/scratched
from construction.

Location: Suite 505, 605, 608, 1104, 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1269.0
Description: Unit owner reported draft from front door.
Location: Suite 601

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1271.0
Description: Unit owner reported failed seals on window
glazing units.

Location: Suite 509 (sliding door transom), 510 (3 windows),
906 (bedroom window), 1008 (1 window), 1103, 1104, 1108
(sliding door), 1210 (bedroom window), 1601 (dining room
window), 1603 (both bedrooms), 1705 (living room window).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1272.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with electrical outlets
on balcony.

Location: Suite 510.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1273.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with balcony slab
finish. ‘
Location: Suite 605, 1104, 1201, 1206, 1210, 1601, 1603,
1701, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1804.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1274.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with balcony ceiling
finish.

Location: Suite 704, 1201, 1210, 1502, 1601, 1701, 1704,
1705, 1706.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1275.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with cracks in
balcony slab.

Location: Suite 704, 1502, 1701.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1277.0

Description: Unit owner reported damaged/chipped/scratched
window.

Location: Suite 705 (second bedroom), 908, 1106, 1210,
1301, 1402, 1601, 1701.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1278.0
Description: Unit owner reported ponding water around
parking stall.

Location: Suite 705 (stall 8), 1201 (stall A63/A64).

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1279.0
Description: Unit owner reported condensation in bedroom
and balcony doors.

Location: Suite 906.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1281.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with air leakage at
balcony doors.

Location: Suite 1101.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1282.0
Description: Unit owner reported that there are extra holes
drilled on balcony railing and missing end caps.

Location: Suite 1006

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1283.0
Description: Unit owner reported missing balcony screen
door.

Location: Suite 1006

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1284.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with air leakage at
window.

Location: Suite 1601, GPH1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1285.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with balcony sliding
door track.

Location: Suite 1103, 1704.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1287.0
Description: Unit owner reported damaged/scratched balcony

door.
Location: Suite 1106, 1201, 1505, 1701, 1704, GPH1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1288.0
Description: Unit owner reported odour transfer between
units and common area.

Location: Suite 1106.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1289.0
Description: Unit owner reported that window frames and
balcony door frames are not fitted properly.

Location: Suite 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1290.0
Description: Unit owner reported poor caulking installation.
Location: Suite 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1291.0
Description: Unit owner reported crack on inside pane of
bedroom window.

Location: Suite 1106.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1292.0
Description: Unit owner reported missing caulking around
lower flashing on balcony.

Location: Suite 1108.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1294.0
Description: Unit owner reported damage to exterior wall.
Location: Suite 1206.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1295.0
Description: Unit owner reported missing railing cap.
Location: Suite 1206.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1296.0
Description: Unit owner reported window lock does not
function properly.

Location: Suite 1210, 1701.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1297.0
Description: Unit owner reported balcony door lock does not
function properly.

Location: Suite 1210, 1601.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1298.0
Description: Unit owner reported missing balcony railing
parts.

Location: Suite 1406.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1299.0
Description: Unit owner reported window sealant is
expanding, detached.

Location: Suite 1505.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1301.0
Description: Unit owner reported support column in balcony
has discoloured and turned brown.

Location: Suite 1603, 1701.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1302.0
Description: Unit owner reported poor mitred joints in railing
an loose screws.

Location: Suite 1603, 1704.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1303.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with window closure
latches with missing parts.

Location: Suite 1605, 1804.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1304.0
Description: Unit owner reported crack in ceiling of living
room.

Location: Suite 1605.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1305.0
Description: Unit owner reported construction debris on
railings.

Location: Suite 1701.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1306.0
Description: Unit owner reported blotchy marks on stucco
finish.

Location: Suite 1701.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1307.0

Description: Unit owner reported damaged/scratched balcony

railing.
Location: Suite 1704.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1308.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with caulking at
balcony doors.

Location: Suite 1704.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1309.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with operation of
balcony doors.

Location: Suite 1705, 1706.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1310.0
Description: Unit owner reported issues with heating/cooling
unit.

Location: Suite 1705.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1311.0
Description: Unit owner reported that the electrical outlet on
the balcony does not work.

Location: Suite 1801.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1312.0

Description: Unit owner reported missing screens for balcony
door and 3 windows.

Location: Suite GPH1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1313.0
Description: Unit owner reported missing caulking at window
sills.

Location: Suite GPH1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1316.0
Description: Unit owner reported poor cover of tar paper on
terrace.

Location: Suite GPH1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1317.0
Description: Unit owner reported damaged concrete piece of
precast moulding.

Location: Suite GPH1.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1318.0
Description: Unit owner reported sound transmission from
above units mimicking the sound of a bowling ball dropped
down an alley.

Location: Suite 704, 14th, 16th, 17th floor units.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1319.0
Description: - Incomplete finish/missing waterproofing on
concrete slab.

- Poor use of plywood as edge restraint for paving stone.

- Railings do no match typical system used throughout the
building (i.e. prefinished aluminum, with glass panels, etc.)
- Surface rusting of railings throughout.

Location: 4th floor terrace - along the entire east perimeter

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1322.0
Description: Unfinished/used plywood boxes fastened to
terrace. Use and purposed unknown.

Location: 4th floor terrace - adjacent Stairwell A.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1323.0
Description: Pitted/deteriorated concrete slab at stairwell
landing.

Location: 4th floor terrace - Stairwell A.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1324.0
Description: Pitted/deteriorated concrete slab at stairwell
landing.

Location: 4th floor terrace - Stairwell C.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1325.0
Description: Surface rusting of stairwell handrail and
brackets.

Location: 4th floor terrace - Stairwell A.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1326.0
Description: Surface rusting of stairwell handrail and
brackets.

Location: 4th floor terrace - Stairwell C.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1327.0
Description: Missing metal flashing on concrete curb around
fence post.

Location: 4th floor terrace - between terrace of Unit 408/409.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1328.0
Description: Missing metal flashing on concrete curb around
fence post.

Location: 4th floor terrace - terrace of Unit 409.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1329.0
Description: Missing metal flashing on concrete curb around
fence post.

Location: 4th floor terrace -terrace of Unit 401.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1330.0
Description: Missing metal flashing on concrete curb around
fence post.

Location: 4th floor terrace -terrace of Unit 402.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1339.0
Description: Loose/shaky divider fence.
Location: 4th floor terrace - between terrace of Unit 401/402.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1341.0
Description: Incomplete/poor installation of pavers.
Location: 4th floor terrace - southwest corner.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1342.0
Description: Holes within coping stone of piers with exposed
rebar.

Location: 4th floor terrace - southwest corner.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1343.0
Description: Missing custom precast concrete shell for 2 built
in BBQ and missing 2 BBQ, as per landscape drawings.
Location: 4th floor terrace - common amenity area.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1345.0
Description: Missing decorative wood fence/privacy screen
along south perimeter of entrance driveway, as per
landscape drawings.

Location; Ground level - entrance driveway area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1346.0

Description: Incomplete/missing landscaping along the south

perimeter of the entrance driveway and around electrical
transformer.
Location: Ground level - entrance driveway area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1353.0
Description: Missing bollard to protect gas lines.
Location; Ground level - adjacent driveway area.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1356.0
Description: Loose bollard light fixture.
Location: Ground leve1 - adjacent townhouse units 5, 6.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1359.0
Description: Honeycombing of balcony slab edge.
Location: East elevation - Suite 1109.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1360.0
Description: Honeycombing of balcony slab edge.
Location: East elevation - Suite 810.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1361.0
Description: Honeycombing of balcony slab edge.
Location: South elevation - Suite 510.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1362.0
Description: Balcony slab drip edge is not continuous to
precast panel.

Location: South elevation - Suite 401.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1363.0
Description: Delamination/chipped precast panel corner.
Location: South elevation - Suite 602 window adjacent
balcony.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1366.0
Description: Suite doors do not close automatically due to
high air pressure in corridors, effecting fire safety.
Location: Typically throughout building of suite entrance
doors.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1368.0
Description: Unit owner reported failed seal of bottom right
corner kitchen window.

Location: Suite 505.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1369.0
Description: Unit owner reported gap in seal around balcony
door.

Location: Suite 506.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1370.0
Description: Unit owner reported failed seal of upper right
window in kitchen.

Location: Suite 1605.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1371.0
Description: Unit owner reported cracked window in 2nd
bedroom.

Location: Suite 1605.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1372.0
Description: Unit owner reported missing light on terrace.
Location: Suite 1702.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1373.0
Description: Unit owner reported suite door has large gap

around it.
Location: Suite 1806.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1383.0
Description: Party room door from corridor is damaged and
chip bottom of door.

Location: Level 4 - party room.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1385.0
Description: Missing sprinkler head cover.
Location: Ground level - management office closet.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1388.0
Description: Graffiti and shoe print carved into concrete of
concrete block.

Location: Rooftop.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1389.0
Description: Fire phone has not annunciation or
communication between master phone and this phone.
Location: Level 2 parking stair A.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1398.0

Description: Mechanical contractor reported solids build up in
cooling tower side wall and covering all components inside.
The nozzles on top are also plugged with solids. There is no
flow to add chemicals to the system. The pan needs to be
fixed to the bottom of the fluid cooler.

Location: Cooling tower.
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First Year Performancé Audit - PA Ref #: 1399.0

Description: Maintenance contractor report that the fire
annunciator CO system trouble is always beeping. That's
because their alert set point is same as control point of the
parking fans. They need a lower control point for fans control,
and should give a higher point for trouble alerting.

Location: Fire Annunciator and CO system.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1411.0
Description: Landscape and electrical drawings are “for
Permit” but not As-Builts. Missing as-built drawings.
Location: Building Documentation.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1412.0
Description: Maintenance Contractor indicated that the valves
are not holding and unable to remove the valves. There
butterfly valves located on the 4th and Penthouse levels.
The valves were shutoff and after the removal of 5 gallons of
glycol the pressure was still high with no sign of backing off.
This would indicate the valves were not holding and why we
were unable to remove the valves. Typically a hose bib
would be installed on the riser to allow for draining the
system but currently we would have to do it through a unit on
the 4th floor, which is not practical with the possibility of
flooding, damage, etc.

We should bring the building down after a thorough
investigation on the valves and rectify the situation properly
and ensure all valves are functioning as designed or replace
if not.

Location: Ball Valves

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1413.0

Description: Maintenance Contractor indicated that due to the
way the recirculation pump is piped for the upper floors
(13-18 we are assuming) air is being trapped in the system
and constantly appearing and needing to be bled off.
Location: DHW Loop — Air in System

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1414.0

Description: Maintenance contractor indicated the current
sensor is in the elbow, which is immediately after the unit.
We have moved the sensor from the heel of the elbow to
have it hang into the middle of the duct to relieve some of the
temperature issues but an averaging sensor system should
be installed which would average the temperature down the
shaft after it has mixed.

Location: Common Corridor Air Temperature - Temperature
Sensing
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 1415.0 Not Warranted
Description: Maintenance Contractor indicated there are

currently no turning vanes on the system that allow the air to

mix and flow efficiently.

Location: Common Corridor Air Temperature - Turning

Vanes

2. Warranted ltems

The following items are covered by the warranties and the vendor must resolve them.

2

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 3.0

Description: Incomplete installation and function of security cameras.
Location: Throughout the building in common areas (eg. Lobby, garage, party
room, gym, media room, exits, etc.).

WSCC 591 indicated that there were 4 disconnected installed security cameras, two
located in elevators and two located in the underground garage. For security and
safety reasons, WSCC 591 had to fix the security cameras to put them back in
operation. Invoice will be provided.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 8.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed missing baseboard pieces at right hand side of unit GPH 14 and
poorly finished, not installed properly at end transitions at many locations and pulling
off from wall many a few locations.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 10.0

Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.

Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at multiple locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 11.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed peeling of wallpaper, not cut straight at baseboard and poorly
finished at many locations.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 12.0
Description: Glue residue on wood paneling.
Location: Level GPH - elevator lobby.

Observation showed glue residue on wood paneling around elevator lobby at GPH
level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 13.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3, GPH4)

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of suite doors.of GPH1, GPH2, GPH3
and GPH4.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 14.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wood baseboards at many locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 15.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors and need

touch-ups. ,
Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3, GPH4)

Scratches were observed on the suite doors of units GPH2 and GPH4.
This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 17.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level GPH - Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3, GPH4)
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Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites of suites GPH1,
GPH2, GPH3, and GPH4 is not finished.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 20.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level GPH:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (GPH1, GPH2, GPH3, GPH4).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at all mentioned locations at GPH level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 21.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level GPH - throughout the corridor

Poor finished wallpaper termination and missing caulking at wallpaper to make-up air
grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates was observed at the
corridor of GPH level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 22.0

Description: Poor finish of carpet to tile transition. The tile metal trim is
bent/dented/warped. The carpet is not flush with the tile creating a tripping
hazard.

Location: Level GPH - elevator lobby (east and west side).

The tile metal trim was observed damaged and carpet not flushes with the tile,
difference measured 12-14 to 16 mm at east and west sides of the elevator lobby at
GPH level. Section 12.1 of the Construction Performance Guidelines (CPG) indicates
that an abrupt change in height where different floor finishes abut is acceptable
provided the transition is suitably eased, and the use of transition strips do not
constitute a tripping hazard. However, in this particular case the tile transition
appeared damaged because it is higher than normal.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 23.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level GPH - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard at four corners
at the elevator lobby was observed poorly installed and gaps measured between 10
to 14 mm.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 24.0

Description: Tile floor is not aligned/flush with tile baseboard and tile floor
termination.

Location: Level GPH - elevator lobby.

Tile floor observed not aligned with tile baseboard and tile floor termination by 1-2 cm
at elevator lobby at GPH level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 29.0
Description: Detached/missing tile baseboard.
Location: Level GPH - adjacent electrical closest.

A tile baseboard observed missing adjacent electrical closet at GPH level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 30.0
Description: Detached/missing wood baseboard.
Location: Level GPH - adjacent Suite GPH4.

A wood baseboard observed missing adjacent suite GPH4 at GPH level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 31.0

Description: Poor finish of wallpaper in corners. Cut is not straight, peeling
wallpaper.

Location: Level GPH - adjacent Suite GPH2.

Poor wallpaper finishes observed, not straight cut and peeling on the wood trim side
adjacent suite GPH2.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 32.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of door threshold to frame, with large open
gap.

Location: Level GPH - Suite GPH 2.

A 5 mm gap observed on each side of threshold to frame at suite GPH2.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 35.0

Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Level GPH adjacent:

- Stair D door.

- Stair B door.

- Suite GPH 4.

A detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall was observed adjacent stair D,
stair B and suite GPH 4 doors.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 36.0
Description: Incomplete finish of wall (missing wallpaper) around suite door.
Location: Level GPH - Suite GPH 1.

Wallpaper was observed missing around suite door of GPH1

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 37.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.
Location: Level GPH - at wood paneling terminations (east and west side).

Peeling wallpaper observed at wood paneling terminations at east and west side of
elevator panels.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 38.0
Description: Gap between double suite entry doors. Missing trim between

doors.
Location: Level GPH - Suite GPH1

Missing wood trim was observed at the suite entry door of suite GPH1 creating a 7-8
mm gap that you could see through.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 40.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of PH level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 41.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at many locations and at
termination to suite doors throughout the corridor of PH level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 42.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finish (not cut straight and peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards at many locations throughout the corridor of PH level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 44.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PH5, PH6, PH7).

Observation showed glue residue left on wood trim located at suite doors at PH level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 45.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue left on wood baseboards at many locations
throughout the corridor of PH level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 46.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PH5, PH6, PH7).
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Observation showed scratches only on the doors of suites PH1 and PH4.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 48.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level PH - Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PHS5, PH6, PH7).

Observation showed that wood threshold of all suite doors at PH level are not
finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 51.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level PH:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (PH1, PH2, PH3, PH4, PH5, PH6, PH7).

Observation showed poor finishes of wallpaper to door frame perimeter i.e.
loose/peeling/missing caulking at all identified door locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

s

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 52.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level PH - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that wallpaper is poorly terminated and peeling to all identified
locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 54.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level PH - elevator lobby (4 corners).

Observation showed poor finishes of wood baseboard to tile baseboard termination
with gaps measured 10 mm to 14 mm at four corners of elevator lobby of PH level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 58.0

Description: Loose/detached drywall, creating a crack in the drywall and
wallpaper.

Location: Level PH adjacent:

- electrical closest.

- Suite PH6.

Observation showed not a standard drywall/wallpaper seam that was clearly cutby a
knife and loose/detached adjacent to electrical closet at the suite PH6 at PH level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 64.0

Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Level PH adjacent:

- Stair D door.

- Stair B door.

- Suite PH3, PH5.

Observation showed detached/pulied away baseboard from wall adjacent stair D,
stair B and suite PH3, PH5 doors at PH level.
This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 65.0
Description: Scratched/damaged suite door.
Location: Level PH - Suite PH4.

Duplicate of item # 35, PA # 46 related to a scratch observed on door of suite PH4.
This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 67.0
Description: Large gap between fire hose cabinet frame and wall.
Location: Level PH - adjacent Suite PH4.

Gap measured 6 mm between fire hose cabinet frame and wall on both sides.
This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 68.0
Description: Wall paper is cut higher than the baseboard, leaving a gap.
Location: Level PH - adjacent Suite PH 1, PH2.

Wall paper observed cut higher than the baseboard upper level leaving a gap
adjacent suite PH1 and PH2 at level PH.

Page 84 of 228

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9 1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com



151

Ill TARION

48

50

51

52

54

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 70.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level PH - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 72.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 17th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 73.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at all locations throughout
the corridor of level 17.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 74.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight and peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 17.
This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 77.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 17 - Suite doors (1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of suite doors 1701, 1702, 1703,
1704, 1705, 1706, and 1707.
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This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 78.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue left on wood baseboards at many locations
throughout the corridor of level 17.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 81.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 17 - Suite doors (1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 1701, 1702, 1703,
1704, 1705, 1706, and 1707 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 84.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 17:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707).

Observation showed poor finishes of wallpaper to door frame perimeter i.e.
loose/peeling and no caulking at all identified locations at level 17.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 85.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 17 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull stations,
fire fighters phone, fire system plates at all locations i.e. loose/peeling and no
caulking at all identified locations at level 17.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 87.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 17 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard at four corners
at the elevator lobby was observed poorly installed and gaps measured between 8 to
10 to 14 mm.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 94.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Level 17 - adjacent Stair D.

Observation showed wood baseboard pieces were pulled away from wall adjacent
staid D at level 17.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 96.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 17 - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 97.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of elevator door
frame.

Location: Level 17 - elevator doors.

Observation showed large open gaps between tile floor and bottom of elevator door
frame of level 17 measured from 7 mm to 15 mm.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 98.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 17 - adjacent the following locations:
- Suite doors 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707.
- Stair D.

Peeling wallpaper observed adjacent suite doors 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705,
1706, 1707.
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This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 99.0
Description: Construction debris (plaster, paint) on wood baseboard.
Location: Level 17 - between Suite 1702&1703.

Paint residues observed between suite 1702 and 1703 and 1706.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 102.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finishes is
poor throughout the corridor of the 16th level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 103.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at many locations
throughout the corridor of level 16.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 104.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight and peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 16.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 106.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to ceiling corner
drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed a drywall machine edge is not filled at one location at wall to
ceiling joint above the door of unit 1606.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 107.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of suite doors 1601, 1602, 1603,
1604, 1605, 1606, and 1607.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 108.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue left on wood baseboards at many locations
throughout the corridor of level 16.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 110.0
Description: Door frames are bent/warped.
Location: Level 16 - Suite doors 1603, 1605.

Suite door of unit 1603 measurement indicated that the door to frame gap difference
from top to bottom is approximately 8mm. The suite door of unit 1605 was observed
bent at the bottom and the threshold was damaged. Homeowner advised that the
door/threshold was damaged by the builder.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 112.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 16 - Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607).

Observation showed that all suite door threshold of units 1601, 1602, 1603, 1604,
1605, 1606 and 1607 are not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 115.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 16:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607).
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Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at all mentioned locations at level 16.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 116.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 16 - throughout the corridor

Poor finished wallpaper termination and missing caulking at wallpaper to make-up air
grill, fire pull stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates was observed at the
corridor of level 16.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 118.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 16 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard at four corners
at the elevator lobby was observed poorly installed/finished and gaps measured
between 12 to 16 mm.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 126.0

Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Level 16 - adjacent:

- Stair D.

- Suite 1601, 1606, 1607.

A detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall was observed adjacent stair D,
and Suite 1601, 1606, 1607 doors.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 128.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 16 - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 129.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 16 - adjacent the following locations:
- Suite doors 1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607.
- Stair D.

Peeling wallpaper observed adjacent suite doors 1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605,
1606, 1607 and Stair D door.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 130.0

Description: Construction debris (plaster, paint) on wood baseboard.
Location: Level 16 - adjacent:

- Stair B & Stair D.

- Suite 1604, 1607.

Paint residues observed on wood baseboards at the identified locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 133.0

Description: Walls are not aligned/straight, as such the section of wood
baseboard is large on one side.

Location: Level 16 - west side of elevator lobby.

Observation showed that the walls at east and west side of the corridor at level 16 are
not aligned with each other, which showed clearly at the wood baseboard.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 136.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 15th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 138.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at many locations
throughout the corridor of level 15.
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This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 139.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight and peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 15.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 141.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to ceiling corner,
drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed a drywall machine edge is not filled at locations at wall to ceiling
joint above unit door 1506 and between 1506/1502 and 1503.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 142.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of suite doors 1501, 1502, 1503,
1504, 1505, 1506, and 1507.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 143.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 15.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 144.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507).
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WSCC 591 advised that only the doors of suite # 1506 and 1505 have issues.

Observation showed a minor and small scratch at suite 1506 door. (not warranted)
Damages/dents and delamination were observed at the right hand side and on the
middle of swing door at suite #1505 door. (warranted)

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 146.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 15 - Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 1501, 1502, 1503,
1504, 1505, 1506, and 1507 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 149.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 15:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at all mentioned locations at level 15.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 150.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 15 - throughout the corridor

Poor finished wallpaper termination and missing caulking at wallpaper to make-up air
grill, fire pul stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates was observed at the
corridor of level 15.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 152.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 15 - elevator lobby (4 corners).
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The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard at four corners
at the elevator lobby was observed poorly installed/finished, with voids and missing
wood baseboard pieces.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 158.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Level 15 - adjacent stair D.

A detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall was observed adjacent stair D at
level 15.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 159.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 15 - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 160.0
Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 15 - adjacent the following locations:
- Suite doors 1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507.
- Elevator doors.

- Make-up air grill.

Peeling wallpaper observed adjacent suite doors 1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505,
1506, 1507 and elevator doors as well as the make up air grill.
This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 168.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 14th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmariship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 169.0

Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.Poor installation and finish of
carpet.

Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that carpet at the east side corridor was installed wrongly and off
by 35 mm to the north side. no issues observed at the west side corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 170.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at majority of locations
throughout the corridor of level 14.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 171.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight and peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 14.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 173.0

Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 14 - Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408,
1409, 1410).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of suite doors 1401, 1402, 1403,
1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, and 1410.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 174.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 14.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 177.0

Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.

Location: Level 14 - Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408,
1409, 1410).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 1401, 1402, 1403,
1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, and 1410 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 180.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 14:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at all mentioned locations at level 14.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 181.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 14 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes, peeling and loose of wallpaper to all identified
locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 183.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 14 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard at the east
corner adjacent to elevator lobby and unit 1410 was only observed poorly
installed/finished and has open gaps.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 190.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 14 - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 191.0

Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 14 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410.

Peeling wallpaper observed adjacent suite doors 1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405,
1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty. ’

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 196.0
Description: Incomplete/missing wallpaper around suite door.
Location: Level 14 - Suite 1408.

Observation showed missing wallpaper around suite # 1408 door.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 200.0 /
Description: Large gap between drywall ceiling to drop ceiling tile frame.
Location: Level 14 - between Suite 1403&1404.

4 to 6mm gap was observed between drywall ceiling to drop ceiling tile frame
between suites 1403 and 1404.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 203.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 13th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

Page 97 of 228

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6LS 1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com



164

Il TARION

126

127

128

129

130

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 204.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that carpet at both east and west side corridors was not installed
properly, pulled away at the north end from being straight.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 205.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at majority of locations
throughout the corridor of level 13.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 206.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight and peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 13.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 208.0

Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308,
1309, 1310).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of suite doors 1301, 1302, 1303,
1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, and 1310.
This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 209.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards at top and sides
throughout the corridor of level 13.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 210.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308,
1309, 1310).

Observation showed minor scratches at two locations at suite 1301 door, minor
scratches at 1305, 1306 and 1307 doors.

This is a defect in materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year Materials
Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 212.0

Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.

Location: Level 13 - Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308,
1309, 1310).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 1301, 1302, 1303,
1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, and 1310 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 215.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 13:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at all mentioned locations at level 13.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 216.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 13 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed minor defective areas of peeling and loose of wallpaper, and not
caulked at all identified locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 218.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 13 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard at the east
corner adjacent to elevator lobby was observed poorly installed/finished and has open
gaps at corners.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 227.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 13 - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 228.0

Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 13 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310.

Peeling wallpaper was observed adjacent to suite doors of 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304,
1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 234.0
Description: Large gap between fire hose cabinet frame and wall.
Location: Level 13 - adjacent Suite 1309.

Large gap (more than 8mm) was observed between fire hose cabinet frame and wall.
This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 235.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Level 13 - adjacent Suite 1306.

A detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall was observed at level 13 adjacent
suite 1306.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 238.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the surface is
rough and the finish work is poor throughout the corridor of the 12th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 239.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that carpet was poorly installed, pattern lines are crooked and
not aligned properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 240.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at majority of locations
throughout the corridor of level 12.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 241.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight, peeling and not sealed) of
wallpaper at baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 12,

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 243.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to ceiling corner,
drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed a drywall machine edge is not filled at locations at wall to ceiling
joint above unit door 1203 to 1205 east/west.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 244.0

Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208,
1209, 1210).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of suite doors 1201, 1202, 1203,
1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, and 1210

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 245.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 12.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 246.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208,
1209, 1210).

Minor scratches were observed at the following suite doors: 1202, 1203, 1205, and
1206.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 248.0

Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.

Location: Level 12 - Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208,
1209, 1210).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 1201, 1202, 1203,
1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, and 1210 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 251.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loosel/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 12:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210).
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Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at majority of the mentioned locations at level 12.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 252.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 12 - throughout the corridor

Loose/peeling wallpaper was observed at make-up air grill only.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

¥

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 254.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 12 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard at the east
corner adjacent to elevator lobby was observed poorly installedffinished and has open
gaps at corners.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 261.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 12 - elevator doors. :

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 262.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of elevator door
frame.

Location: Level 12 - elevator doors.

Large open gap was observed between tile floor and bottom of elevator door frame.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 263.0

Description: Peeling wall paper

Location: Level 12 - adjacent the following locations:

- Suite doors 1201, 1202, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210.

Peeling wallpaper was observed adjacent to suite doors of 1201, 1202, 1205, 1206,
1207, 1208, 1209, 1210.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 270.0

Description: Crooked/misaligned carpet.

Location: Level 12 - along the length of the corridor adjacent Suite 1201, 1202,
1203, 1204, 1205, 1206.

Duplicate of item - PA Ref # 239. Observation showed that carpet is poorly installed
at the west corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 273.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the surface is
rough and the finish work is poor throughout the corridor of the 11th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 274.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that carpet at both east and west side corridors was not installed
properly, misaligned by 1-2 inches.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 275.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at majority of locations
throughout the corridor of level 11.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 276.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight, peeling and not sealed) of
wallpaper at baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 11.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 278.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to ceiling corner,
drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed a drywall machine edge is not filled at locations at wall to ceiling
joint above majority of unit doors throughout the corridor of level 11.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

7

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 279.0

Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108,
1109, 1110).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of suite doors 1101, 1102 1103 and
1104.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 280.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards at top throughout the
corridor of level 11.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 281.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108,
1109, 1110).

Minor scratches were observed at the following suite doors: 1101, 1102, 1103, 1106
1108 and 1110 only.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 283.0

Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.

Location: Level 11 - Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108,
1109, 1110).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 1101, 1102, 1103,
1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1109, and 1110 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 286.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 11:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Suite doors (1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1109, 1110).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at all mentioned locations at level 11.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 287.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 11 - throughout the corridor

Poor finishes observed of wallpaper to all identified locations with no caulking.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 289.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 11 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard was observed
poorly installedffinished and has open gaps of 5-6 mm at all corners.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 295.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 11 - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 300.0
Description: Detached/missing wood baseboard.
Location: Level 11 - adjacent Suite 1106.

A detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall was observed adjacent stair D,
and Suite 1106 at level 11.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 303.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine and caulked on top,
however, the finish work is poor throughout the corridor of the 10th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 304.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that carpet at both east and west side corridors was not installed
properly, misaligned by 1-1/2 inches.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 305.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at majority of locations
throughout the corridor of level 10.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 308.0

Description: Glue residue on wood trim.

Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008,
1009, 1010).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of the majority of suite doors at level
10.

. This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 309.0
‘Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 10 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 10.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 310.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.

Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008,
1009, 1010).

Observation showed minor scratches located at doors of the following suites 1002,
1006 and 1009.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 312.0

Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.

Location: Level 10 - Suite doors (1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008,
1009, 1010).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 1001, 1002, 1003,
1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009, and 1010 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 314.0
Description: Bent/warped door.
Location: Level 10 - garbage chute room, Stair B, Stair D.

Observation showed the following:

Garbage chute room door: frame is damaged at top hinge and crooked.
Stair B: no issues

Stair D the door is wrapped 1mm at top to 15mm at bottom.
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This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
~
First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 315.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).
Location: Level 10:
- Suite doors (1002, 1007).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at suite doors 1002 and 1007 only at level 10.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 316.0

Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of door frames.
Location: Level 10:

- Suite doors (1001, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1008, 1009, 1010).

Observation showed no caulking installed along the top of door frames of the
identified suite doors.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 318.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 10 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard was observed
poorly installed/finished and has open gaps at all corners.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 326.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 10 - top of elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 327.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of elevator door
frame.

Location: Level 10 - elevator doors.
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Large open gap of 8 mm was observed between tile floor and bottom of elevator door
frame.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 336.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 9th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 338.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at many locations
throughout the corridor of level 9.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 340.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim of the majority of suite doors at level
9.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 341.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 9 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 9.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 342.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

Observation showed minor visible scratches on the following doors only: 905, 906,
907, 908 and 909.
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This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 344.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 9 - Suite doors (901, 902, 903, 904, 305, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 901, 902, 903, 904,
905, 906, 907, 908, 909, and 910 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 347.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 9:

- Suite doors (903, 906, 907, 910).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at suite door of unit 907 only at level 9.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 348.0

Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of door frames.
Location: Level 9:

- Suite doors (901, 902, 904, 905, 908, 909).

Observation showed missing caulking along the top of door frames of all identified
locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 350.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 9 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard was observed
poorly installed/finished and has open gaps of more than 5mm at all corners.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 356.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 9 - top of elevator doors.
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J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 361.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 8th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 363.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at all locations throughout
the corridor of level 8. ‘

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 364.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of drywall ceiling paint (blotchy finish).
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed a hairline crack, discolored and poorly finished on the drywall
ceiling paint adjacent stair D at level 8. It may require an expansion joint at the
drywall seams.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 365.0

Description: Incomplete caulking of ceiling to wall corner. Some sections have
been caulked.

Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that one location, at the fire hose, adjacent suite 809, no sealant
applied.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 366.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 809, 81 0).
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Observation showed glue residue on wood trim at all suite doors at level 8.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 367.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 8 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 8.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 368.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 809, 810).

Observation showed visible minor scratches at the following doors: 802, 803 and 809.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 370.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 8 - Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 809, 810).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 801, 802, 803, 804,
805, 806, 807, 808, 809, and 810 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 373.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 8:

- Suite doors (807, 810).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at suite doors of units 807 and 801 at level 8.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 374.0

Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of door frames.
Location: Level 8:

- Suite doors (801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 808, 809).
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Observation showed missing caulking along the top of door frames of all identified
locations.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 376.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 8 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

The termination/transition between wood baseboard to tile baseboard was observed
poorly installed/finished and has open gaps at all corners.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 382.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 8 - top of elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 386.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 8 - adjacent:

- Suite 801.

- Stair B.

Peeling wallpaper was observed at top of suite 801 door and on the sides of stair B
door.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 390.0 '
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 7th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 391.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that carpet was poorly installed and misaligned by 3 inches at
the west corridor and 4 inches at the east corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 392.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at majority of locations
throughout the corridor of level 7.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 394.0

Description: Incomplete caulking of ceiling to wall corner. Some sections have
been caulked.

Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed no caulking of ceiling to wall corners at majority of sections
throughout the corridor of level 7.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 395.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of taped joint and wall to ceiling corner,
drywall machine edge is not filled.

Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed a drywall machine edge is not filled at locations at wall to ceiling
joint above majority of unit doors throughout the corridor of level 7.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 396.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim at majority of locations at suite doors
at level 7.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 397.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 7 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards at top and sides
throughout the corridor of level 7.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 398.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710).

Observation showed minor visible scratches at the following suite doors: 702, 703,
705, 707 and 708.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 400.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 7 - Suite doors (701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 701, 702, 703, 704,
705, 706, 707, 708, 709, and 710 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 403.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 7:

- Suite doors (702, 710).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at suite door of units 702 and 710 at level 7.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 404.0
Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of door frames.

Location: Level 7:
- Suite doors (701, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709).

Missing caulking along the top of door frames of suite doors of units 701, 703, 704,
706, and 707 only at level 7.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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237 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 415.0
Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of elevator door
frame. ‘
Location: Level 7 - elevator doors.

Large open gap (not sealed) between tile floor and bottom of elevator door frame.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

238 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 418.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.
Location: Level 7 - adjacent Suite 702, 704, 705, 707, 709, 710, elevator door and
elevator lobby.

Peeling wallpaper was observed adjacent Suite doors of 702, 704, 705, 707, 709,
710, elevator door and elevator lobby.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

239 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 421.0
Description: Bowed suite door threshold.
Location: Level 7 - Suite 710.

Observation showed that the door threshold of suite # 710 is bowed.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

241 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 425.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 6th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

242  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 426.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed that carpet at east side corridor only was not installed properly,
misaligned by 2 inches.
This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty.

243 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 427.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor
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Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at all locations throughout
the corridor of level 6.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 429.0

Description: Incomplete caulking of ceiling to wall corner. Some sections have
been caulked.

Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

No caulking observed at any ceiling to wall corner location throughout the corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 431.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim at maijority of locations at suite doors
at level 6.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 432.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 6 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 6.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 433.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

Observation showed scratches at the following suite doors: # 601, 603, 604 and 609.
This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 435.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 6 - Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 606, 607, 608, 609, 610).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 601, 602, 603, 604,
605, 606, 607, 608, 609, and 610 is not finished.
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This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 437.0
Description: Bent/warped door.
Location: Level 6 - garbage chute room, Stair B, Stair D.

Observation showed that the frame of the door to the garbage chute room is crooked.
No other issues observed.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 438.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 6:

- Suite doors (606, 607, 610).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at the suite doors of units 606, 607 and 610 at level 6.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 439.0

Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of door frames.
Location: Level 6:

- Suite doors (601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 608, 609).

Observation showed that caulking was missed along the top of door frames at all
identified locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 441.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 6 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

Observation showed wide gaps and missing caulking at termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 450.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 6 - top of elevator doors.
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J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

258 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 451.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.
Location: Level 6 - adjacent: \
- Suite 601, 602, 603, 604, 607, 608, 609.
- Elevator doors.

Peeling wallpaper was observed adjacent to Suite doors of 601, 602, 603, 604, 607,
608, 609 and elevator doors.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

262  First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 456.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor installation of wood baseboards at three location, and finish
work is poor throughout the corridor of the 5th level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

264 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 458.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at all locations throughout
the corridor of level 5.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

265 First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 459.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (peeling and not sealed) of wallpaper at
baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 5.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 461.0

Description: Incomplete caulking of ceiling to wall corner. Some sections have
been caulked.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed no caulking of ceiling to wall corner throughout the corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 462.0

Description: iIncomplete caulking at perimeter of suite door wood trim. Some
sections have been caulked.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed no caulking of suite door wood trim at many locations
throughout the corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 464.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 509, 510).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim at maijority of locations at suite doors
at level 5.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 465.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 13. '

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 466.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 509, 510).

Observation showed major scratches at the following suite doors: 501, 502, 503, 504,
506, 507 and 508.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 468.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 5 - Suite doors (501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 509, 510).

Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 501, 502, 503, 504,
505, 506, 507, 508, 509, and 510 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 471.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 5:

- Suite doors (502, 507, 510).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at suite doors of units 502, 507 and 510 at level 5.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

v

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 472.0

Description: Incomplete/missing caulking along the top of door frames.
Location: Level 5:

- Suite doors (501, 503, 504, 505, 506, 508, 509).

Observation showed no caulking installed along the top of door frames at all identified
locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 473.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air griil, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 5 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed no issues except at the fire fighters phone location at the east
side corridor where wall paper was observed poorly installed

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 475.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 5 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

Observation showed poor finishes at termination of wood baseboard to tile baseboard
at 4 corners of elevator lobby.
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This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 484.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 5 - adjacent:

- Suite 501, 503, 505, 506, 507, 509, 510.

- Bulkhead in elevator lobby.

- Stair D.

Peeling wallpaper was observed at different locations adjacent to Suite doors of 501,
503, 505, 506, 507, 509, 510.

Missing wallpaper was observed at bulkhead in elevator lobby.

Missing and vandalized wallpaper reported by WSCC 591 at suite 507 and at wall
adjacent to elevator doors.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 489.0
Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Level 5 - adjacent Stair D.

A detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall was observed adjacent stair D at
level 5.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 491.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
poor throughout the corridor of the 4th level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 492.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of carpet.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed no issues except for carpet voids showing at one location below
the fire hose compartment at west corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 493.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor
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Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at many locations
throughout the corridor of level 4.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 494.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight, peeling and not sealed) of
wallpaper at baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 4.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 497.0
Description: Glue residue on wood trim.
Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409).

Observation showed glue residue on wood trim at majority of locations at suite doors
at level 4.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 498.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

Glue residue was observed on majority of wood baseboards throughout the corridor
of level 4.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 499.0
Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409).

Damages/scratches were observed at the following suite doors # 402, 403, 404 and
406.
This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 501.0
Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Level 4 - Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409).
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Observations showed that the suite door wood threshold of suites 401, 402, 403, 404,
405, 406, 407, 408, and 409 is not finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 504.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 4:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Party Room door.

- Suite doors (401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409).

Loose/peeling wallpaper and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter
was observed at mentioned locations at level 4.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 505.0

Description: incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 4 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes and missing caulking at all identified locations
throughout the corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 507.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish/termination of wood baseboard to tile
baseboard.

Location: Level 4 - elevator lobby (4 corners).

Observation showed wide gaps and missing caulking at termination of wood
baseboard to tile baseboard.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 521.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 4 - adjacent:

- Suite 401, 404, 407, 408, 409.

- Party room door.

- At wood paneling termination.
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peeling wallpaper was observed adjacent to suite doors of 401, 404, 407, 408, 409
and party room door and at wood paneling termination

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 522.0

Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Level 4 - adjacent:

- Suite 401, 404, 405, 407, 408, 409.

- Stair B and D.

Observation showed that the wood baseboards are pulled away from wall adjacent
suites 401, 404, 405 and stair B and D.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 526.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of transition between wood paneling and
wallpaper.

Location: Level 4 - elevator lobby.

Observation showed poor finishes at edges of transition between wood paneling and
wallpaper at the elevator lobby.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 535.0

Description: Incomplete/poor installation of wall tile around plumbing under the
vanity.

Location: Level 4 - Party Room - bathroom.

Observation showed that couple of wall tiles are missing/not installed around
plumbing under the vanity at the party room bathroom.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 571.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is poor (nails popping out, stapes
etc.) and the finish work is poor throughout the corridor of the 3rd level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 573.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wall paper at majority of seams at level 3.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 574.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed peeling/not cut straight of wall paper at baseboards mostly
everywhere at level 3 corridor.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 576.0
Description: Glue residue on wood baseboards.
Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue left on wood baseboards at many locations
throughout the corridor of level 3.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 580.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).
Location: Level 3:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Garbage chute door.

- Guest Suite door.

- Media room door.

- Gym door.

- Janitor room.

Poor finish and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter was observed
at all mentioned locations at level 3.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 581.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 3 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes of wallpaper to make-up-air grill and fire hose
cabinet at the corridor of level 3.

This is a defect in workmanship'and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 595.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 3 - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 598.0

Description: Large open gap between tile floor and bottom of elevator door
frame.

Location: Level 3 - elevator doors.

Observation showed 10-15 mm open gaps between the tile floor and bottom of
elevator door frame.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 599.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 3 - adjacent:

- Guest Suite.

- Media room door.

- Gym door.

Observation showed peeling and poorly cut wall paper adjacent to guest suite, media
room, and gym doors.
This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 607.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish and location of electrical box above door.
Location: Level 3 - media room door.
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Observation showed that the wall paper wasn't finished properly around the electrical
box above the media room door. WSCC 531 did not demonstrate any issue in
regards to the electrical box location.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 609.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of door frame.
Location: Level 3 - media room and gym room doors.

Observation showed the media and gym doors are poorly finished.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 632.0
Description: Glue residue on wallpaper at seams.
Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed glue residue on wallpaper at seams at a few localized locations
within the corridor of level 2.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 633.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish (not cut straight, peeling) of wallpaper at
baseboards.

Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes (not cut straight, peeling and not sealed) of
wallpaper at baseboards at majority of locations throughout the corridor of level 2.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 638.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to door frame perimeter
(missing caulking/trim, loose/peeling wallpaper).

Location: Level 2:

- Stair B door.

- Stair D door.

- Electrical closest door.

- Locker room doors.

Incomplete wall paper installation at locker room doors and Loose/peeling wallpaper
and missing caulking at wallpaper to door frame perimeter was observed at all other
mentioned locations at level 3.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 639.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper to make-up air grill, fire pull
stations, fire fighters phone, fire system plates.

Location: Level 2 - throughout the corridor

Observation showed poor finishes of wallpaper to fire pull stations and fire fighters
phone.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 647.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish elevator door frame perimeter (peeling
wallpaper, missing caulking, J-mold is exposed).

Location: Level 2 - elevator doors.

J-mold observed exposed at the elevator door frame perimeter and not finished
properly.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 648.0
Description: Peeling wall paper.

Location: Level 2 - adjacent:

- Stair D.

- Locker room doors.

- Elevator lobby.

Peeling wallpaper was observed at all identified locations.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 653.0
Description: Incomplete finish/construction of wall (paint, wallpaper, etc.)
Location: Level 2 - adjacent north locker room door.

Observation showed incomplete installation of wall paper adjacent north locker room
door at level 2.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 654.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of wallpaper around key FOB panel.
Location: Level 2 - adjacent south locker room door.

Observation showed very poor finish of wallpaper around key FOB panel adjacent
south room door at level 2.

Page 130 of 228

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9 1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com



197

Il TARION

344

348

349

350

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 661.0
Description: Poor installation and finish of wood baseboards.
Location: Ground Level - throughout the corridor

Observation showed wood baseboards installation is fine, however, the finish work is
very poor throughout the corridor of the ground level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 667.0

Description: Exterior doors are affected by high winds, resulting is doors being
whipped open with the window causing damaged/warped doors. Windshield
installed are not adequate. This causes a safety problem for people opening the
door.

Location: Ground Level - main entrance vestibule.

Observation showed that the exterior doors of the main entrance vestibule at ground
level doesn't fully open or shut properly when operated. Also, doesn't open when a
handicap button is pushed, from inside and outside, this situation creates a safety
concerns and lack of good performance.

WSCC 591 indicated that the exterior doors have experienced frequent hinges
failures, specifically when there is a high wind. There were many repairs attempts
conducted by the General Contractor (acting on behalf of the Trustee), however, the
exterior doors kept failing.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 671.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of ceiling to window frame, creating a gap.
Location: Ground Level - main entrance vestibule.

Observation showed a fairly wide gap at perimeter of ceiling to window frame at the
main entrance vestibule.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 672.0
Description: Bent/damaged window frame corner.
Location: Ground Level - lobby - adjacent entrance vestibule.

Observation showed construction damages to window frame corner located at ground
level (lobby) adjacent to entrance vestibule).

This is a defect in materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year Materials
Warranty.

Page 131 of 228

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9 1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com



198

Il TARION

351

352

355

356

357

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 673.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of tile to window frame, creating a gap.
Location: Ground Level - lobby - adjacent entrance vestibule.

Observation showed incomplete finish of tile to window frame, creating a gap, located
at ground level (lobby) adjacent to entrance vestibule)

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 682.0

Description: Lobby stairs do not meeting requirements of the Ontario Building
Code 2006 (OBC 2006 - 3.4.6.8) and the architectural design drawings.
Location: Ground Level - lobby.

Lobby stairs and specifically threads/runs were measured to be varied between 245
mm and 250 mm. This is a violation of the requirement of sentence 3.4.6.8 (1) of the
Ontario Building Code (OBC), which specify that for stairs shall have a run of not less
than 255 mm and not more than 355 mm between successive steps.

This is a violation of the Ontario Building Code and is, therefore, a breach of the One
Year Building Code Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 687.0
Description: Missing bolts are several baseplate locations.
Location: Ground Level - lobby stair railings.

Observation showed four bolts were missing.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 689.0
Description: Railing posts are not plumb - adjacent concierge desk.
Location: Ground Level - lobby stair railings.

Observation showed that two railing posts adjacent to concierge desk were not
plumb.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 690.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of tile floor edging along the length of the
railings.

Location: Ground Level - lobby stairs

Observation showed poor and incomplete finishes of tile floor edging adjacent
concierge desk and areas at ground level, adjacent lobby stairs.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 693.0

Description: Incomplete finish of drywall and wallpaper within concierge desk
area.

Location: Ground Level - lobby.

Observation showed incomplete finishes of drywall and wallpaper within concierge
desk area at ground level of the lobby area.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 694.0
Description: Cracked floor tile.
Location: Ground Level - lobby (top of stairs).

Two cracked floor tiles were observed located at top of stairs at the ground level.

This is a defect in materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year Materials
Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 714.0
Description: Door frame and door is damage and incomplete paint finish.
Location: Ground Level - North corridor door.

Observation showed the door paint of the north corridor at ground level is flaking and
incomplete.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 722.0

Description: Poor finish (damaged/scratched) of suite doors.
Location: Ground Level:

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, TH8.

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, THA4.

Observation showed deep scratches/damages at all north/south corridor adjacent
units except for the door of unit TH8.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 724.0

Description: Incomplete finish of suite door wood threshold.
Location: Ground Level:

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, THS.

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

Observation showed the finish of wood threshold of all suite doors at ground level is

incomplete.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 725.0

Description: Detached/pulled away wood baseboard from wall.
Location: Ground Level:

- North corridor adjacent units TH5, TH6, TH7, TH8.

- South corridor adjacent Units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

Observation showed the wood baseboard is pulled/detached away from wall at all
identified locations.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 730.0

Description: Construction debris (paint, plaster, dirt, glue residue) on wood
baseboard.

Location: Ground Level - throughout:

- North corridor units TH5, TH6, TH7, THS.

- South corridor units TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4.

Observation showed glue residue on the majority of the wood baseboard throughout
the North/south corridors at ground level.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 735.0
Description: Incomplete wood trim of suite door.
Location: Ground Level - south corridor Unit TH2.

Observation showed incomplete wood trim of suite door of unit TH2 at the south
corridor at ground level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 740.0
Description: Detached/missing insulation along ceiling.
Location: Ground Level - garbage room, near overhead door.

Observation showed missing insulation along the ceiling of the garage room near
overhead door at the ground level.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 745.0

Description: Incomplete/poor paint finish on door and frame.
Location: Ground Level - north corridor:

- Garage vestibule doors (x2).

- Locker room door adjacent Unit TH5.
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Observation showed the paint finish is incomplete on door and frame of garage
vestibule doors at north corridor of ground level. The locker room door adjacent unit
TH5 is observed complete.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 749.0
Description: Crooked installation of fire hose cabinet.
Location: Ground Level - north corridor - adjacent TH5 and TH8.

Observation showed the fire hose cabinet installation is crooked. There is open gaps
to wall on all sides .

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 762.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of sloped metal roof to stucco wall at top
edge. Unprotected opening can allow for water penetration

Location: Mechanical penthouse roof, top corners adjacent make-up air unit
and cooling tower.

General Contractor (GC) acting on behalf of the trustee, indicated this issue is
outstanding and is in progress of completion.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 763.0

Description: Deteriorated/debonded stucco finish on wall.

Location: - Northwest corner of mechanical penthouse near make-up air unit.
- Northeast corner of mechanical penthouse near cooling tower.

General Contractor (GC) acting on behalf of the trustee, indicated this issue is
outstanding and is in progress of completion.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 766.0
Description: Damaged/hole in stucco wall.
Location: Southeast side of mechanical penthouse.

General Contractor (GC) acting on behalf of the trustee, indicated this issue is
outstanding and is in progress of completion.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

Page 135 of 228

5160 Yonge Street | 12th Floor | Toronto ON | M2N 6L9 1-877-982-7466 | tarion.com



202

Il TARION'

388

393

395

BUILDING CONFIDENCE

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 768.0

Description: Incomplete/poor finish of top edge of block wall enclosure. With
open top edge and holes of concrete blocks, where the steel framed roof sits
on the wall enclosure.

Location: Along wall enclosure around cooling tower, generator, make-up air
unit.

General Contractor (GC) acting on behalf of the trustee, indicated this issue is
outstanding and is in progress of completion.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 777.0

Description: Construction cleaning not completed on balconies, terraces,
windows, walls, etc.

Location: North elevation, typical throughout.

WSCC 591 referred to incomplete construction cleaning at the following location:
GPH2 - Observation showed the following:

- Sealant residues on window wall glazing at balcony.

Unit 1701 - Observation showed the following:

- Red residues/spots on dining room balcony.

- Scratches on exterior of aluminum sliding door panels.

- White residues on sliding door glass.

- Red liquid/spill scattered all over the pre-cast concrete panel outside the living room
window

Unit 1603 - Observation shoed the following:

- Wood debris at top of balcony soffit.
This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 779.0
Description: Incomplete/poor finish of paint patchs on slab soffit.
Location: North Elevation - Suite 407.

Observation showed two square patches of missing paint on balcony soffit of suite
407.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 781.0

Description: Balcony divider panels are not installed in the correct location,
creating different sizes of balcony area for each unit that vary from the
drawings.

Location: North Elevation - 06&07 Suites levels 4 to 14.

General contractor (GC) acting on behalf of the Trustee, indicated that the balcony
dividers panels were installed at the center of the balcony/terraces. the dividers must
be installed to conform to the party wall partition of each unit per drawings. GC to
correct the installation weather permitting.

This is a defect in workmanship and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 792.0
Description: Damaged stucco finish adjacent entrance door (top right corner).
Location: North Elevation - Suite THO0S.

observation showed damaged EIFS finish adjacent entrance door of suite THO5 at
top right corner of wall.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 793.0
Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window header detail.
Location: North Elevation - Suite TH06, 2nd floor window. -

The middle precast window header detail located at the 2nd floor of suite THO6
observed chipped at two locations.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 794.0
Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window sill detail.
Location: North Elevation - Suite TH06, 2nd floor window.

The left precast window sill detail located at the 2nd floor of suite THO6 observed
chipped at one location.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 795.0
Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window sill detail.
Location: North Elevation - Suite THO08, ground floor.

The precast window sill detail located at ground floor of suite THO8 observed
chipped/delaminated at four locations.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 796.0
Description: Incomplete/missing door bell.
Location: North Elevation - Exterior porch of Suite TH06, TH07.

Observation showed that the door bell of suite THO6 is not installed/finished. Door
bell of suite THO7 is installed.

Delay Beyond Max Permitted

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 801.0

Description: Incomplete/missing handrail on concrete steps. Use of temporary
wood handrail is not acceptable.

Location: North Elevation - west access steps.

Observation showed a temporary wood handrail with 2x4 wood studs installed at the
west access entrance step. Permanent Handrails should be installed.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 811.0

Description: Construction cleaning not completed on balconies, terraces,
windows, walls, etc.

Location: West elevation, typical throughout.

observation showed construction debris at various locations at the west elevation,
specifically on the precast panel wall between the main entrance way and adjacent
TH.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 815.0
Description: Missing/detached railing baseplate cover.
Location: West Elevation - Entrance porch of Suite THO1.

Observation showed the railing baseplate cover is missing at the entrance porch of
suite THO1.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 816.0
Description: Missing/detached railing post cap.
Location: West Elevation - Entrance porch of Suite THO1.

Observation showed the railing post cap is missing at the entrance porch of suite
THO1.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.
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First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 818.0
Description: Chipped/delaminated corner of precast window header detail.
Location: West Elevation - Suite TH01 - 3rd floor window.

WSCC 591 referred to 2nd floor middle window header detail for suite THO1 at the
west elevation. Observation showed that header was chipped in the middle.

This is a defect in materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year Materials
Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 831.0
Description: Debonded/cracked stucco finish.
Location: Suite TH4 - top left corner of sliding door on terrace.

Observation showed the stucco finish surface is cracked at the top left corner of
sliding door on suite TH4 terrace.

This is a defect in materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year Materials
Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 835.0
Description: Incomplete/poor paint patch on soffit.
Location: Suite 407 - terrace.

observation showed two locations measured approximately 4 inches x 4 inches of
incomplete paint patches.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the Oné Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 839.0
Description: Scratched top rail of railing.
Location: Suite 406.

Observation showed that the top rail of railing is scratched at suite 406.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 840.0
Description: Pitted/divets in concrete slab surface.
Location: Suite 704.

Concrete balcony slab at suite 704 was observed having many small pitted areas and
remnants from construction. Section 2.2 of CE CPG indicated that balcony finishes
should be free of left-over materials from construction.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 848.0
Description: Poor installation/finish of wood sill trim for balcony door.
Location: Suite 1106.
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Observation showed the wood sill trim for north balcony door of suit 1106 is poorly
installed and finished.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 852.0
Description: Construction debris on top rail of railing.
Location: Suite 1106.

Observation showed paint splattered on top rail of raining at balcony of suite 1106.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 853.0

Description: Construction debris on slab surface (blotchy, staining, rust stains,
etc.)

Location: Suite 1106.

Rust stains, and marking from construction was observed on slab surface of suite
11086. Per section 2.2 of CE CPG, balcony finishes should be free of left-over
markings from construction.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 862.0
Description: Glazing tape for insulated glazing unit is displaced/squeezing out.
Location: Suite 1603 (kitchen).

WSCC 591 referred to master bedroom insulated glazing unit which observed to be
displaced and/or squeezed out at middle and top of the left hand side of the window.

This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year
Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 863.0
Description: Window latch catch latch when opening and does not operate

properly.
Location: Suite 1603 (kitchen).

WSCC 591 referred to master bedroom window, the catch latch observed not latching
properly and need adjustment.
This is a defect in work and materials and is, therefore, a breach of the One Year

Workmanship Warranty and the One Year Materials Warranty.

First Year Performance Audit - PA Ref #: 864.0
Description: Loose/detached railing glass insert holder.
Location: Suite 1603 (northeast side of balcony).
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